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United States

Postal History

1 ) “Ma rine Det. Am. Le ga tion Peiping 
(Pekin) China”. Mul ti ple 3/20/33 du plex c.d.s.’s on
1c en tire to Dept. of State, Wash ing D.C., manu -
script “Peiping Pouch” at lower left, ad di tion ally
franked with 1c-2c (617-18) and ad di tional 2c
(689), all F-VF, Very Fine cover, scarce us age
(Photo). Estimate $400 - 500

2 ) “Way 26". Manu script rate on f.l.s.
with printed il lus trated let ter head (Bank Draft) to
Peace Dale, R.I., date lined New Or leans 12/1/43,
blue Mo bile, Ala. 12/4 c.d.s, file folds, still Very Fine
cover (Photo). Estimate $200 - 300

3 ) “Winchester Re peat ing Ri fles,
Shot Guns and Sin gle Shot Ri fles”. Mul ti col ored
il lus trated ad ver tis ing on cover to Syr a cuse, NY, 2c
(319) tied by De troit Mich. 8/19/06 ma chine can cel,
triv ial small edge tear, oth er wise Very Fine cover
(Photo). Estimate $150 - 200

4 ) “Hammerless Dou ble Bar rel Gun”. 
Blue il lus trated ad ver tis ing with ad di tional over all
ad ver tis ing on re verse, on cover to Pottstown, Pa.,
2c (267), tied by Pitts burgh, Pa. ma chine can cel,
Very Fine cover (Photo). Estimate $100 - 150

                                                                        1     

UNITED STATES



UNITED STATES

5 ) “Kirkwood House, Wash ing ton
DC”. Iden ti cal em bossed oval ad ver tis ing cor ner
cards, one blue other green, on cov ers ad dressed
to James W. Den ver, Lecompton, Kans. Ter ri tory,
ea. franked by 3c (26), both tied by Wash ing ton, DC 
c.d.s.’s, Very Fine cov ers (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150

“Jim” Denver was governor of Kansas during the
lead up to the Civil War, and a representative from
California. The city of Denver CO was named after 
him.

6 ) “Fire Proof Safe, Busi ness, Of fice,
Desk and House”. Lovely large il lus trated broad -
side (see Il lus trated Cover Cat a logue # 347) with
ad di tional red ad denda in left mar gin men tion ing
the great Boston fire of 1861, 1c blue (63) tied by
neat cork can cel, Very Fine (Photo).

Estimate $200 - 300

7 ) “Brown’s Pat ent Safety
Money-Drawer”. Il lus trated ad ver tis ing let ter
sheet to NH, well struck Lowell, Ma. “Paid” c.d.s.,
mended backflap still Very Fine and at trac tive cir -
cu lar (Photo). Estimate $100 - 150

8 ) La dies Or nate Val en tine Cover.
Circa 1850’s, bronzed 10-1/2 x 8-1/2 il lus trated val -
en tine used to Crosswicks, N.J., blue Phil a del phia,
Pa. 2/16 c.d.s., red oc tag o nal “6" rate and match ing 
”Paid" straight-line, cou ple edge tears/flaws and
lack ing backflap, still fresh and well pre served
large sized cover (Photo). Estimate $200 - 300
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9 ) New York, N.Y., 1846, 5¢ black on
blu ish, signed “ACM” con nected (9X1). Tight
mar gins to barely touch ing, tied on outer f.l.s. to
Read ing, Pa. by manu script can cel, faint red New
York c.d.s. and match ing arc “Paid”, F-VF cover
(Photo). $600

10 ) 1¢ blue, type IIIa, Pos. 24L4 (8A).
Near four mar gins, tied on drop cover by at trac tive
large Boston “Paid” grid, Boston Mass c.d.s., stamp 
show clear break at top and pos si ble break at bot -
tom, Very Fine cover (Photo). $825

11 ) 3¢ or ange brown, type I (10). Pos.
95R1l show ing shift in all four ro settes, clear mar -
gins to barely in across top, beau ti ful color cen trally
struck blue grid and match ing Con cord, NH
8/11/(51) c.d.s., over all il lus trated ad ver tis ing on
re verse for in sur ance com pany (New Eng land Mu -
tual Fire Ins. Co.), with en clo sure, Very Fine cover
(Photo). $260

12 ) 1869, 2¢ brown, bi sected (113c).
Hor i zon tal pair with right stamp bi sected ver ti cally
to pay the 3c rate to Pa., Paxton 2/6/74 manu script
town at lower left, stamps with iden ti cal manu script
can cel, Very Fine and ex tremely scarce cover
(Photo). $6,000

Expertization: with 2000 P.F. certificate.
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13 ) 1870, 15¢ bright or ange (152).
Fresh and ex cep tion ally well cen tered sin gle, tar -
get can cel, not tied on 6¢ (Reay is sue), le gal sized
reg is tered en tire, with match ing tar get can cel, to
Muncie In di ana, “Dayton Wash (ter ri to rial) Oct 4,
1873" c.d.s., ms ”NO1" and “13916" ms ”ap pli ca -
tion for bounty of Dan Kimboll Co.D 41st 2nd cavl",
var i ous edge tears and small re pair, Fine (Photo).

Estimate $150 - 200

Provenance: Landau, with his write-up.

14 ) 1923, 1¢ green, ro tary press sheet
waste, perf 11 (544). Very Fine for this is sue, tied
on il lus trated ad ver tis ing post card to Sa lem, N.J. by 
Phil a del phia, Pa. 8/26/23 ad ver tis ing slo gan ma -
chine can cel, a choice ex am ple of this rare coil
waste on card (Photo). $5,500

Expertization: with 1978, 2014 P.F. certificates.

15 ) 1994, 29¢ Leg ends of the West, re -
called (2870). Com plete sheet tied on cover “North
Sa lem MA Dec 17 1994" early us age, Very Fine,
first cover we’ve seen. Un priced used (Photo).

Estimate $75 - 100

16 ) Un ion Square Post Of fice, 1852, 1¢ 
black on light ap ple green (141L2). Nearly four
mar gins, uncanceled, used with a four mar gin 3¢
dull red (11A) tied by a par tial Apr 4 New York c.d.s.
on a lo cally ad dressed cover. Fine (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150

Expertization: with 2001 P.F. certificate.
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1847 Issue

17 s 1847, 5¢ red brown (1). Tied on
piece with light red grid can cel leav ing va ri ety fully
vis i ble, am ple to large mar gins, close at up per right. 
Fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $400

18 s 1847, 10¢ black (2). Tied on piece
with red “St Louis” town post marks, large mar gins
three sides, just into frame line at bot tom, rich color. 
F.-V.F (Photo). $750

19 H 1847 (1875 Re pro duc tion), 5¢ red
brown (3). With out gum as is sued, am ple mar gins,
bril liant color, triv ial off set on re verse, men tioned
only for ac cu racy, fresh and Very Fine (Photo).

$900

20 H 1847 (1875 Re pro duc tion), 10¢
black (4). With out gum as is sued, large even mar -
gins, fresh and choice Very Fine (Photo). $1,150

1851-1860 Issues

21 m 1851, 1¢ blue, type III (8). Mar gins to 
in at up per left, wide breaks at top and bot tom, rich
color, F.-V.F (Photo). $1,500

22 m 1851, 1¢ blue, type IIIa (8A). Wide
break at top, gor geous color, face-free post marks,
Fine (Photo). $750

23 m 1852, 1¢ blue, type IV (9). Large
mar gins with a bit of ad ja cent stamp at top, rich
color for a plate 1 late stamp, nicely com pli mented
by a blue town post mark, fresh and choice Ex -
tremely Fine. SMQ $200 (Photo). $100

Expertization: with 2013 P.F. certificate graded
XF 90.

24 m 1855, 10¢ green, type IV (16). Re cut
at bot tom, mar gins es sen tially all around, light town 
post mark, triv ial mar gin nick, oth er wise F.-V.F
(Photo). $1,700
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25 H 1851, 12¢ gray black (17). Orig i nal
gum, mar gins to just barely into frame line, in tense
color, sharp im pres sion, ab so lutely triv ial mi cro -
scopic cor ner tip crease lower right, choice F.-V.F.
ap pear ance (Photo). $6,250

26 m 1851, 12¢ gray black (17). Bal anced 
mar gins, crisp color with sharp im pres sion, neat
red can cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine, a very
pretty stamp. SMQ $325 with out pre mium for the
red can cel (Photo). $280

Expertization: with 2015 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85.

27 m 1861, 1¢ blue, type I (18). At trac tive
cen ter ing for this, neat grid can cels, F.-V.F
(Photo). $475

28 m 1857, 1¢ blue, type IIIa (22). Ex cep -
tion ally well cen tered, al low ing the type char ac ter -
is tics to be to tally vis i ble, es pe cially the wide break
at the top, ex cel lent im pres sion, rich plate 4 color,
com pli mented by a dark blue town post mark, Ex -
tremely Fine, a hand some stamp. SMQ $900
(Photo). $495

Expertization: with 2012 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85.

29 m 1857, 1¢ blue, type IIIa (22). In cred i -
ble rich plate 4 color, blue town post mark, fresh
Fine, at trac tive (Photo). $475

30 m 1857, 1¢ blue, type IIIa (22). From
plate 4, re lief “E”, stun ning color, sharp im pres sion,
light can cel, V.G (Photo). $475

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.

31 m 1857, 3¢ rose, type I (25). Quite well
cen tered, rich color, neat 1858 town post mark,
choice Very Fine (Photo). $190
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32 m 1857, 3¢ dull red, type IV (26A). Ex -
cel lent cen ter ing, al low ing the type char ac ter is tics
to be plainly vis i ble, sharp im pres sion, neat grid
can cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine. Scarce in
higher grades. SMQ $185 (Photo). $150

Expertization: with 2005 P.F. certificate and 2005 
P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85.

33 m 1858, 5¢ brick red, type I (27). Strik -
ing rich color, red and black post marks, reperfed,
oth er wise F.-V.F. and most at trac tive (Photo).

$1,700

34 m 1857, 5¢ red brown, type I (28). Ex -
cel lent cen ter ing with mar gins clear all around,
scarce thus, stun ning color on bright pa per, neat
town can cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine, a choice
used sin gle with great eye ap peal. SMQ $1,750
(Photo). $1,100

Expertization: with 2015 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85.

35 m 1857, 5¢ red brown, type I (28). Well 
cen tered, rich color and sharp im pres sion, triv ial
cor ner crease and thin speck, both un no tice able,
choice Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $1,050

36 m 1859, 5¢ brown, type I (29). At trac -
tive cen ter ing for this closely spaced is sue, lovely
color, light can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $350

37 m 1861, 5¢ or ange brown, type II (30). 
Vir tu ally per fectly cen tered, com pletely clear at top
and bot tom, rich color, sharp im pres sion, pretty lit -
tle red grid can cel, Ex tremely Fine. SMQ $2,150
w/o pre mium for can cel (Photo). $1,375

Expertization: with 2016 P.F. certificate graded
VF-XF 85.
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38 m 1861, 5¢ or ange brown, type II (30). 
Very well cen tered for this very dif fi cult is sue, lovely 
color, with an at trac tive ma genta grid can cel, Very
Fine and most at trac tive (Photo). $1,375

Expertization: with 2016 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded VF 80.

39 H 1860, 5¢ brown, type II (30A). Orig i -
nal gum hinge rem nants, fresh rich color, triv ial tiny
thin, Fine ap pear ing ex am ple of this scarce mint
stamp (Photo). $2,250

40 m 1860, 5¢ brown, type II (30A). Beau -
ti fully cen tered, deep color and a de tailed im pres -
sion, well struck red grid can cel, Ex tremely Fine,a
lovely stamp and a bit undergraded in our opin ion.
SMQ $475 w/o pre mium for can cel (Photo). $375

Expertization: with 2001 and 2016 P.F.
certificates, the latter graded VF-XF 85.

41 m 1857, 10¢ green, type II (32). Beau ti -
fully cen tered within un char ac ter is ti cally large mar -
gins, ex cel lent color, Very Fine gem (Photo).

$190

42 m 1857, 10¢ green, type III (33). Hor i -
zon tal pair. N.Y. Ocean Mail can cel, at trac tive cen -
ter ing, bright color, Fine (Photo). $400

43 m 1857, 10¢ green, type IV (34). Re cut
at bot tom, rich color, neat town post mark, tri fling
flaws, Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $2,250

44 m 1857, 12¢ black, plate I (36). At trac -
tive cen ter ing for this is sue, blue town post mark, in -
tense shade, F.-V.F (Photo). $310
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45 H 1860, 24¢ gray li lac (37). Part dis -
turbed orig i nal gum, very well cen tered, bright deep 
color, small mar gin faults at left, oth er wise Very
Fine and most at trac tive for this usu ally off cen ter
and pale col ored is sue (Photo). $1,450

46 m 1860, 24¢ gray li lac (37). At trac tive
cen ter ing, rich color with a strik ing red grid can cel,
choice Very Fine sin gle with ex cel lent eye ap peal
(Photo). $440

Expertization: with 1988 and 2015 P.F.
certificates, the latter graded VF 80.

47 m 1860, 24¢ gray li lac (37). Nicely cen -
tered, fresh color, com pli mented by an at trac tive
red grid can cel, hand some Very Fine (Photo).

$440

48 H 1857-60 (1875 Re print), 5¢ or ange
brown (42). With out gum as is sued, at trac tive cen -
ter ing for this, bright fresh color and pa per, F.-V.F
(Photo). $1,200

Expertization: signed SP (Pinchot),.

49 H 1857-60 (1875 Re print), 30¢ yel low
or ange (46). With out gum as is sued, nicely cen -
tered for the 30¢, glow ing color on bril liant pa per,
tri fling no ta tion on re verse, F.-V.F (Photo).$3,000

Expertization: with 2003 P.F. certificate.
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1861-1867 Issues

50 P 1861 “First De sign” Plate Proofs
on In dia (55P3-62P3). Com plete set, fresh col ors,
few thins as of ten on these frag ile In dia Proofs, oth -
er wise Very Fine (Photo). $2,605

51 H 1861, 3¢ brown rose, First De sign
(56). Orig i nal gum, well cen tered, ex cep tion ally
fresh, reperfed at right, hand some F.-V.F. ap pear -
ance (Photo). $550

52 m 1861, 10¢ dark green, First De sign
(62B). Stun ning deep color, bold grid and a bit of
red can cels, reperfed, oth er wise Fine (Photo).

$1,700

53 HH 1861, 3¢ pink (64). Four sin gles and
a pair, all orig i nal gum never hinged, two with nat u -
ral straight edge, lightly toned but good color, vary -
ing ten den cies to curl just a bit, the pair has a
cou ple neg li gi ble perf flaws but the bot tom stamp
and the two nat u ral straight edge sin gles are Fine.
Not priced never hinged. Sin gle il lus trated by it self
(photo). $84,000 as hinged

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.

As one might imagine, there has to be a story with
this most unusual lot. The mint “pinks” were found
in a 19th century desk drawer in the little box
illustrated here. There they sat for 160 years until
just being discovered now. We sent one of the two
best singles for certification, and the certificate
reads “genuine, never hinged, but lightly toned.”

54 s 1861, 3¢ rose (65). On small piece
with 90% of a beau ti fully struck Lyre can cel of Can -
ton Miss (Skin ner and Eno PO-Lh3). Tiny perf faults 
up per right, Fine (Photo). Estimate $75 - 100
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55 Pr 1861, 3¢ lake, plate proof on In dia
(66P3). Block of four. Stun ning color, mi nor trans lu -
cency in one, Very Fine, pretty block (Photo).

$850

56 m 1861, 12¢ black (69). Beau ti fully
cen tered, sharp im pres sion, “star” can cel, Very
Fine to Ex tremely Fine gem (Photo). $95

57 m 1861, 24¢ vi o let (70c). Well cen -
tered, beau ti ful rich color, blue du plex and red tran -
sit can cels, “small” cor ner crease is ac tu ally tiny
and un no tice able, few nibbed perfs not men tioned
in cert, perf faults not with stand ing Very Fine ap -
pear ing and a very col or ful and pretty stamp
(Photo). $2,290

Expertization: with 1994 P.F. certificate.

58 m 1861, 30¢ or ange (71). Very well
cen tered for the 30¢, Boston “Paid” and por tion of
red tran sit can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $230+

59 m 1861, 90¢ blue (72). At trac tive cen -
ter ing within wide mar gins, tiny cor ner creases,
F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo). $600

60 (H)r 1863, 2¢ black (73). Block of four.
Un used, maybe a small part dis turbed orig i nal
gum, crisp color, Fine at trac tive block (Photo).

$2,750 as original gum
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61 H 1867, 15¢ black, E. grill (91). Large
part orig i nal gum, av er age cen ter ing, rich color, few 
nibbed perfs at bot tom, V.G.-Fine, ex ceed ingly rare 
with orig i nal gum (Photo). $12,500

Expertization: with 2020 P.F. certificate.

62 P 1867, 3¢ red, F. grill, imperf proof
on stamp pa per (94P5). Hor i zon tal pair. Most orig -
i nal gum, large mar gins, light gum soaks, Very Fine
(Photo). $1,500

63 m 1867, 5¢ brown, F. grill (95). Quite
well cen tered for the 5¢ grill, beau ti ful color, “(P)aid” 
can cel, F.-V.F., scarce this at trac tive and sound
(Photo). $875

64 m 1867, 12¢ black, F. grill, dou ble
trans fer of top and bot tom frame lines (97 var.).
Well cen tered, black and a bit of red can cels, Very
Fine (Photo). $300

65 H 1867, 15¢ black, F. grill (98). Part
orig i nal gum, light soil ing/ton ing, pos si bly a tiny thin 
but a col lect ible ex am ple of this rare mint stamp
(photo). $4,250

66 m 1867, 24¢ gray li lac, F. grill (99).
Strik ing red quar tered cork can cel, rich color, beau -
ti fully cen tered, though reperfed at top, tiny thin,
choice, Ex tremely Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$1,700

67 H 1867, 30¢ or ange, F. grill (100).
Large part orig i nal gum, at trac tive cen ter ing for the
30¢, bright rich color, Fine, rare in sound mint con -
di tion (Photo). $9,000

Expertization: with 2020 P.F. certificate.
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1869 Pictorial Issue

68 m 1869, 6¢ ul tra ma rine (115). Very
well cen tered, rich color, Very Fine (Photo). $200

69 m 1869, 12¢ green (117). Well cen -
tered, deep color, black and red can cels, Very Fine
(Photo). $150

70 m 1869, 15¢ brown & blue, type I
(118). Nicely cen tered, good col ors, light can cel,
tri fle off set on re verse (from ad dress?), fresh Very
Fine (Photo). $825

71 m 1869, 24¢ green & vi o let (120). Vir -
tu ally per fectly cen tered within near jumbo bal -
anced mar gins, fresh col ors, neat quar tered cork
can cel, Ex tremely Fine. SMQ $950 (Photo). $600

Expertization: with 1983, 2003 P.F. certificates
and 2014 P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85.

Provenance: Vernon Morris.

72 m 1869, 30¢ ul tra ma rine & car mine
(121). Beau ti fully cen tered within wide mar gins,
bright col ors, light can cel, cou ple nibbed perfs,
fresh Very Fine (Photo). $375

73 (H) 1869, 90¢ car mine & black (122).
Un used with out gum, quite well cen tered, hand -
some rich col ors, Very Fine ex am ple of this iconic
and rare un used stamp (Photo). $4,000

Expertization: with 1982 P.F. certificate, 2003
P.S.E. certificate.

74 m 1869, 90¢ car mine & black (122).
Beau ti fully cen tered within large mar gins, bright
color, faint un ob tru sive can cel, Ex tremely Fine, a
most hand some ex am ple of the pop u lar 90¢ 1869,
and given its pos i tive at trib utes, is a bit
undergraded in our opin ion (Photo). $1,800

Expertization: with 2013 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF 80.

                                                                        13     

UNITED STATES



UNITED STATES

75 m 1869 (1875 Re-is sue), 6¢ blue
(126). Well cen tered, rich color, light un ob tru sive
can cel, reperfed at right (not men tioned in ear lier
cert), choice Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$3,000

Expertization: with 2019 P.S.E. certificate, clear
1985 P.F. certificate.

76 m 1869 (1875 Re-is sue), 10¢ yel low
(127). Ex cel lent cen ter ing, bold New York dou ble
oval Reg is try post mark, Ex tremely Fine. SMQ
$4,000 (Photo). $1,800

A CHOICE EXAMPLE OF THIS SCARCE
GENUINELY USED REISSUE.

Expertization: with 1962, 2014 P.F. certificates,
the latter graded VF-XF 85.

77 m 1869 (1875 Re-is sue), 30¢ ul tra ma -
rine & car mine (131). Quite well cen tered, rich col -
ors, lightly cancelled, Very Fine, a lovely ex am ple
of this very scarce used re-is sue (Photo). $2,750

Expertization: with 2014 P.S.E. certificate.

1870-1888 Bank Note Co. Issues

78 m 1870, 1¢ ul tra ma rine, H. grill,
N.B.N.C. print ing (134). Well cen tered, black cork
can cel, Very Fine, though the P.S.E. cer tif i cate
states “I” grill, we are of fer ing this as an “H” grill
(Photo). $350

Expertization: with 2009 P.F. certificate as “H”
grill and 2010 P.S.E. certificate as an “I” grill,
graded VF 80.

79 m 1870, 1¢ ul tra ma rine, H. grill,
N.B.N.C. print ing (134). Ex cel lent cen ter ing,
pretty shade with a blue can cel, Ex tremely Fine.
SMQ $250 w/o pre mium for can cel (Photo). $225

Expertization: with 1998 P.F. certificate and 2006 
P.S.E. certificate graded VF-XF 85.
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80 (H) 1870, 6¢ car mine, H. grill, N.B.N.C.
print ing (137). Un used with out gum, ex cel lent
cen ter ing, bright fresh color, nu mer ous grill points,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine, quite scarce in this
choice un used con di tion (Photo). $1,750

Expertization: with 1968 P.F. certificate and 1990 
P.S.E. certificate.

81 m 1870, 24¢ pur ple, H. grill, N.B.N.C.
print ing (142). Out stand ing cen ter ing, fresh bright
pas tel shade char ac ter is tic of the gen u ine ex am -
ples, light can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $6,500

A TRULY STELLAR EXAMPLE OF THE RARE
24¢ NATIONAL GRILLED. IT IS A PLEASURE
TO SEE A CHOICE EXAMPLE COLLECTED
DURING THE EARLIER DAYS, THIS STAMP
WAS SUBMITTED TO THE PHILATELIC
FOUNDATION IN 1957 BY GEORGE SLOANE
AND SIGNED BY HIM.

Expertization: signed Sloane, with 1957 and
2020 P.F. certificates, the latter graded VF 80.

82 m 1870, 24¢ pur ple, H. grill, N.B.N.C.
print ing (142). Beau ti fully cen tered for this, good
color for this char ac ter is ti cally pale stamp, plenty of
vis i ble grill points, Very Fine (Photo). $6,500

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.

83 m 1870, 90¢ car mine, H. grill,
N.B.N.C. print ing (144). Beau ti fully cen tered,
though de cep tively reperfed at right, ex cel lent
color, light can cel, choice Ex tremely Fine ap pear -
ance (Photo). $2,250

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.

84 m 1870, 3¢ green, I. grill, N.B.N.C.
print ing (136A). Strong grill, vir tu ally per fectly cen -
tered, fresh color, Ex tremely Fine, choice stamp.
SMQ $425 (Photo). $90

Expertization: with 2014 P.S.E. certificate
graded XF 90.
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85 m 1871, 7¢ ver mil ion, N.B.N.C. print -
ing (149). Won der fully well cen tered, rich color,
neat red tar get can cel, Ex tremely Fine, a choice
stamp with true eye ap peal (Photo). $110

Expertization: with 2015 P.S.E. certificate.

86 m 1870, 12¢ dull vi o let, N.B.N.C.
print ing (151). Out stand ing cen ter ing, bright color, 
light un ob tru sive cork can cel, an Ex tremely Fine
used gem. SMQ $500 (Photo). $200

Expertization: with 2010 PSE certificate graded
XF 90.

87 m 1870, 15¢ bright or ange, N.B.N.C.
print ing (152). Beau ti fully cen tered, rich color,
black cork can cel, slightly rounded cor ner perf
lower left, Very Fine (Photo). $210

Expertization: with clear 2009 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF 80 and 2017 P.S.A.G. certificate.

88 m 1870, 30¢ black, N.B.N.C. print ing
(154). Well cen tered, rich color com pli mented by a
red cork can cel, Very Fine and most at trac tive
(Photo). $325

Expertization: with 1998, 2015 P.F. certificates.

89 m 1873, 12¢ blackish vi o let, C.B.N.C.
print ing (162). Well cen tered within star tlingly
large mar gins, in tense color, neat quar tered cork
can cel, Very Fine, a won der ful used jumbo. SMQ
$150 (Photo). $135

Expertization: with 2009 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF 80J.

90 m 1873, 90¢ rose car mine, C.B.N.C.
print ing (166). Per fectly cen tered within wide mar -
gins, bright color, nice “5" in oval can cel, Ex tremely
Fine (Photo). $300

Expertization: with 2000, 2014 P.F. certificates
and 1993 P.S.E. certificate.
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91 HH 1879, 2¢ ver mil ion, A.B.N.C. print -
ing (183). Orig i nal gum never hinged, bright color,
tiny nat u ral in clu sion, Fine (Photo). $370

92 (H) 1879, 10¢ brown, A.B.N.C. print -
ing, with out se cret mark (187). Un used with out
gum, fresh crisp color, triv ial tiny and in vis i ble
crease, choice Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $1,000

93 m 1882, 6¢ rose (208). Per fectly cen -
tered within wide bal anced mar gins, bright fresh
color, quar tered cork can cel, an Ex tremely Fine
jumbo. SMQ $425 (Photo). $110

Expertization: with 2020 P.S.A.G. certificate
graded XF 90J.

94 m 1882, 10¢ black brown (209b). Gor -
geous color, crisp im pres sion, very well cen tered
and a light can cel, choice Very Fine gem, quite a
scarce shade, es pe cially this choice. SMQ $475
(Photo). $375

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate graded
VF-XF 85.

95 m 1882, 10¢ black brown (209b).
Choice color, fancy “U.S. Mail” can cel, mi nor thin,
hand some F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo). $375
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1890-1898 Issues

96 Hr 1890, 2¢ car mine, cap on left “2”
va ri ety (220a). Block of nine. Orig i nal gum hinge
rem nant, bot tom left pair never hinged, some
hinge re in force ment, rough perfs at right, top right
stamp cor ner fault, oth er wise F.-V.F., scarce mul ti -
ple (Photo). $1,900 + as singles

97 H 1890, 2¢ car mine, cap on both
“2’s” va ri ety (220c). Orig i nal gum lightly hinged,
fresh rich color, F.-V.F (Photo). $650

98 H 1890, 90¢ or ange (229). Orig i nal
gum very lightly hinged, stun ning color, cou ple
unpunched perfs at top, Fine (Photo). $450

99 m 1893, 30¢ Co lum bian (239). Very
well cen tered, beau ti ful color, neat dou ble oval can -
cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine, an un usu ally
hand some used ex am ple of the 30¢. SMQ $150
(Photo). $90

Expertization: with 2010 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85.

100 m 1893, $1 Co lum bian (241). Ex cel -
lent cen ter ing, rich color with beau ti fully struck
World’s Fair Sta tion du plex can cel (Cat. value on
cover $4,500), Ex tremely Fine and most eye catch -
ing. SMQ $775 w/o pre mium for can cel (Photo).

$525 without cancel premium

Expertization: with 2013 P.S.E. certificate
graded VF-XF 85.

101 H 1893, $2 Co lum bian (242). Orig i nal
gum pos si bly never hinged but a bit of gum loss at
top, rich fresh color, Fine, pretty stamp (Photo).

$1,050
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102 m 1893, Co lum bian, $2 brown red
(242). Well cen tered, neat dou ble oval can cel,
reperfed, choice Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$525

103 H 1893, $3 Co lum bian (243). Orig i nal
gum, bright color, tri fling mar ginal flaws, com pletely 
un no tice able, Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $1,400

104 H 1893, $4 Co lum bian (244). Orig i nal
gum, bril liant color, nicely cen tered, triv ial light
crease, choice F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo).

$2,000

105 H 1893, $5 Co lum bian (245). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant, nicely cen tered, prooflike
color and im pres sion, light crease, F.-V.F. ap pear -
ance (Photo). $2,300

106 HH 1894, 1¢ blue, unwatermarked
(247). Orig i nal gum never hinged (tri fling nat u ral
gum skip), well cen tered within wide mar gins, pris -
tine color and pa per, Very Fine (Photo). $180

107 HH 1894, 8¢ vi o let brown,
unwatermarked (257). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, very well cen tered, rich color, Very Fine to
Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $475

Expertization: with 1998 P.F. certificate.

Provenance: Zoellner.

108 H 1894, $1 black, type I,
unwatermarked (261). Orig i nal gum hinge rem -
nant a bit heavy, bright in tense color, Fine (Photo).

$1,000
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109 m 1894, $1 black, type II,
unwatermarked (261A). At trac tive cen ter ing, light
can cel, fresh F.-V.F. SMQ $400 (Photo). $800

Expertization: with 2005,2012 P.S.E. certificates, 
the latter graded F 70.

110 H 1895, 10¢ dark green, D.L. wa ter -
mark (273). Orig i nal gum, per fectly cen tered with
wide bal anced mar gins, prooflike color and im pres -
sion, Ex tremely Fine, a stun ning mint jumbo. SSV
$385 for a nor mal 95 with out a pre mium for “J” and
the high est grade awarded by the PF (Photo).

$95

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95J.

111 H 1895, 50¢ or ange, D.L. wa ter mark
(275). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, stun ning color,
well cen tered, tiny thin, hand some F.-V.F (Photo).

$240

112 H 1895, $1 black, type I, D.L. wa ter -
mark (276). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nants a bit
heavy, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $600

113 m 1895, $1 black, type II, D.L. wa ter -
mark (276A). Well cen tered, in tense shade on
bright pa per, light can cel, Very Fine to Ex tremely
Fine. SMQ $325 (Photo). $200

Expertization: with 2013 P.F. certificate graded
VF-XF 85.

114 H 1895, $2 bright blue, D.L. wa ter -
mark (277). Orig i nal gum, very well cen tered, rich
color, tri fling thin speck, choice Very Fine ap pear -
ance (Photo). $900

115 m 1895, $2 dark blue, D.L. wa ter mark
(277a). Out stand ing cen ter ing, bright and deep
shade, neat can cel, Ex tremely Fine, a choice
stamp. SMQ $600 (Photo). $400

Expertization: with 2000, 2015 P.F. certificates,
the latter graded VF-XF 85.
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116 P 1895, $5 dark green, imperf proof
on stamp pa per (278P5, for merly 278a). Hor i zon -
tal pair, orig i nal gum, large, beauifully bal anced
mar gins, with deep rich color, Ex tremely Fine. Only
100 is sued (Photo). $3,250

A CHOICE EXAMPLE OF THIS RARE
IMPERFORATE PAIR.

Expertization: with 2000 P.F. certificate.

117 H 1898, 50¢ Trans-Miss. (291). Dis -
turbed orig i nal gum, at trac tive cen ter ing, bright
fresh color, tiny thin speck, F.-V.F. ap pear ance
(Photo). $600

118 H 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (292). Orig i nal 
gum small hinge rem nant, at trac tive cen ter ing,
fresh color, F.-V.F (Photo). $1,500

119 H 1898, $1 Trans-Miss. (292). Lightly
dis turbed orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, in tense
color on bright pa per, ab so lutely triv ial thin speck,
oth er wise Fine (Photo). $1,500

120 H 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (293). Orig i nal 
gum small hinge rem nant, well cen tered, fresh rich
color, Very Fine (Photo). $1,900

121 H 1898, $2 Trans-Miss. (293). Top
plate no. 613 sin gle, orig i nal gum, rich color, sev -
eral perfs, hinge re in forced, Fine (Photo). $1,900
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1901-1907 Issues

122 HH 1901, 1¢ Pan-Amer i can (294). Top
im print and plate num bers and split ar row block of
eight. Orig i nal gum never hinged, beau ti fully cen -
tered, bril liant color, nat u ral print ing crease in sel -
vage and right pair, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $580

123 Hr 1901, 2¢ Pan-Amer i can (295). Top
im print and plate no. 1122 block of six. Orig i nal gum 
lightly hinged on one stamp only, ex ceed ingly well
cen tered, bright color, few perf sep a ra tions, Ex -
tremely Fine, hand some plate block (Photo).

$325

124 BKH 1903, 1¢ blue green, book let pane
of 6 (300b). Po si tion E, orig i nal gum, quite well cen -
tered, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $600

125 H 1903, 15¢ ol ive green (309). Orig i -
nal gum, very well cen tered, deep color, Very Fine
(Photo). $185

126 H 1903, $2 dark blue (312). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant, at trac tive cen ter ing, rich color,
bright pa per, F.-V.F (Photo). $825
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127 H 1903, $5 dark green (313). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant (pen cil no ta tions on re verse),
bright color, quite nicely cen tered, tiny cor ner
crease, nat u ral in clu sion, nei ther de tract, Very Fine 
ap pear ance (Photo). $2,100

128 HH 1908, 5¢ blue, imperf (315). Orig i nal 
gum never hinged, large beau ti fully bal anced mar -
gins, deep color, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $575

129 BKH 1903, 2¢ car mine, type I, book let
pane of 6 (319g). Three dif fer ent po si tions— C, E,
G, orig i nal gum, bright fresh col ors (shades), po si -
tion G mi nor thin in one, oth er wise F.-V.F (Photo).

$375+

130 H 1907, 1¢ James town (328). Top im -
print and plate no. 3545 block of six. Orig i nal gum,
stamps never hinged, quite well cen tered for this,
bright color, Very Fine (Photo). $550

131 H 1907, 5¢ James town (330). Top im -
print and plate no. 3560 and ar row block of six.
Orig i nal gum, bright color, one small strip of hinge
re in force ment, V.G.-Fine (Photo). $3,000
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1908-1920 Washington-Franklin &
Commemorative Issues

132 Hr 1908-1922 1¢-2¢ print ing va ri et ies
(331, 499, 554). Pair of first, blocks of the oth ers.
Each with nat u ral off set, im pres sion in sheet mar -
gin, Fine and eye catch ing (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150

133 H 1909, 50¢ vi o let, D.L. wa ter mark
(341). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, very well cen -
tered, glow ing color, Very Fine (Photo). $275

134 H 1909, $1 vi o let brown, D.L. wa ter -
mark (342). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant (gum
bend), at trac tive cen ter ing, bright color, triv ial tiny
thin, F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo). $450

135 m 1908, 1¢ green, D.L. wa ter mark,
ver ti cal coil (348). Guide line pair. Beau ti fully cen -
tered, light neat post mark, small in ter nal crease,
ab so lutely in vis i ble front and back (just flashes
when dry ing), choice Ex tremely Fine ap pear ing ex -
am ple of this scarce used line pair (Photo). $800

Expertization: with 1991, 2019 P.F. certificates.

136 H 1908-1910 coils, 1¢//5¢ (350-355).
Orig i nal gum old time hinge rem nants, nicely cen -
tered, bright fresh col ors, 2¢ light thin, oth er wise
F.-V.F (Photo). $880

Expertization: all backstamped Sloane.
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137 Hr 1909, 2¢ car mine, blu ish pa per
(358). Left side Im print, star and plate no. 4996
plate block of six. Top pair orig i nal gum, oth ers
never hinged, rich color, top right stamp with in clu -
sion, barely shows to front, F.-V.F (Photo).

$1,650

138 HHr 1909, 2¢ Lin coln, blu ish pa per
(369). Large top mar gin block of six. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, rich color, F.-V.F (Photo). $1,800

as never hinged

139 Hr 1909, 2¢ Lin coln, blu ish pa per
(369). Wide mar gin left im print and plate no. 4979
block of six. Orig i nal gum, sin gle small hinge rem -
nant in sel vage, oth er wise com pletely never
hinged, at trac tive cen ter ing, lovely color, F.-V.F
(Photo). $2,750

Expertization: signed on reverse of selvage S.
Pinchot with ID notation,.

140 HHr 1909, 2¢ Alaska-Yu kon (370). Wide
top im print and plate no. 5145 block of six. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, very lightly hinged in un -
gummed por tion of sel vage, bright color, very well
cen tered, Very Fine, choice (Photo). $200
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141 H 1910-11, Wash ing ton-Frank lins,
1¢ to 13¢ com plete (374-382). Orig i nal gum hinge
rem nant, 2¢ and 6¢ never hinged, bright and fresh
col ors, Fine (Photo). $578

142 m 1910, 1¢ green, hor i zon tal coil
(392). Used guide line pair, well cen tered, ex cep -
tion ally fresh with neat ma chine can cel, Very Fine
and choice (Photo). $500

Expertization: with 2002 P.F. certificate.

143 H 1913, 1¢ Pan ama-Pa cific, perf 12
(397). Top plate no. 6127 block of six. Orig i nal gum, 
sin gle lightly hinged in sel vage, oth er wise never
hinged, bril liant color, F.-V.F (Photo). $300

144 Hr 1913, 2¢ Pan ama-Pa cific, perf 12
(398). Wide mar gin right plate no. 6307 block of six.
Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant on two only, oth er wise
never hinged, well cen tered, fresh Very Fine
(Photo). $400

145 H 1915, 10¢ Pan ama-Pa cific, perf 10
(404). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, blaz ing rich
color, Fine (Photo). $675

146 H 1912, 2¢ car mine, S.L. wa ter mark,
hor i zon tal coil (413). Pair, orig i nal gum very lightly 
hinged, per fect cen ter ing, bril liant color, choice Ex -
tremely Fine (Photo). $125
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147 H 1912, $1 vi o let brown, D.L. wa ter -
mark, perf 12 (423). Plate no. 5782 sin gle. Orig i nal
gum (dis turbed and lightly toned), wide mar gins,
Very Fine (Photo). $475

148 H 1913-1915 is sue 1¢-11¢, less7¢
(424-429, 431-434). Orig i nal gum sev eral hinge
rem nant, quite well cen tered, fresh col ors, Very
Fine (Photo). $260

149 m 1914, 3¢ vi o let, S.L. wa ter mark,
hor i zon tal flat plate coil (445). Beau ti fully cen -
tered, rich color, neat wavy line can cel, Ex tremely
Fine. SMQ $500 (Photo). $250

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate graded
XF 90.

150 HH 1915, 2¢ red, type II, S.L. wa ter -
mark, hor i zon tal ro tary press coil (454). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, per fectly cen tered, post of fice
fresh, sim ply Su perb (Photo). $160

Expertization: with 1996 P.F. certificate for pair.

151 H 1916, 3¢ vi o let, S.L. wa ter mark,
hor i zon tal ro tary press coil (456). Orig i nal gum
hinge rem nant, bright color, ex cel lent cen ter ing,
Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $225

152 HH 1914, 2¢ car mine, S.L. wa ter mark,
imperf hor i zon tal coil (459). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, large mar gins, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$300
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153 H 1916-1917 3¢//12¢ (464//474). Six
dif fer ent, orig i nal gum 12¢ hinge rem nant oth ers
lightly hinged, quite well cen tered, fresh Very Fine
(Photo). $317

154 H 1916, 5¢ car mine color er ror,
unwatermarked, perf 10 (467). Orig i nal gum
hinge rem nant (tiny spot of gum miss ing), near per -
fect cen ter ing, bright color, Ex tremely Fine
(Photo). $325

155 H 1917, 50¢ light vi o let,
unwatermarked, perf 10 (477). Part orig i nal gum
(dis turbed), rich color, fresh and Fine (Photo).

$850

156 H 1916, $1 vi o let black, unwater-
marked, perf 10 (478). Orig i nal gum (tri fle heavy
gum crease), fresh deep color, F.-V.F (Photo).

$600

157 Hr 1917, 5¢ blue, unwatermarked,
perf 11 (504). Bot tom plate no. 8487 block of six.
Orig i nal gum lightly hinged, well cen tered, beau ti ful 
rich color, Very Fine, choice (Photo). $140

158 H 1918, $2 or ange red & black (523).
Orig i nal gum light hinge rem nant, fresh and Fine
(Photo). $525

           28                                                          



159 HHr 1918, 3¢ pur ple, Off set, type IV,
dou ble im pres sion (530a). Lower left cor ner mar -
gin block of six, three with en tire de sign dou bled,
three with par tial dou bling. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, Fine, much more ob vi ously and dra matic
than nor mally en coun tered (Photo). Estimate

$200 - 300

160 Hr 1918, 2¢ car mine, type VI, off set
print ing, imperf (534A). Bot tom plate no. 11654
block of six, with “ghost num ber”. Orig i nal gum very
lightly hinged on two, dry print speck on one, nat u -
ral gum wrin kles up per right stamp, tiny cor ner fault
(frag ile), oth er wise Very Fine (Photo). $400

161 HH 1919, 3¢ Vic tory (537). Top plate no. 
9429 block of six. Orig i nal gum never hinged (nat u -
ral gum skips), pretty shade, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$350

162 Hr 1919, 3¢ Vic tory (537). Wide bot tom
plate no. 9414 block of six. Orig i nal gum, well cen -
tered, fresh and crisp, Very Fine (Photo). $260

163 H 1919, 3¢ Vic tory, deep red vi o let
shade (537a). Orig i nal gum, rich true color, Fine
(Photo). $1,250
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164 HH 1920, 5¢ Pil grim (550). Top plate no. 
12427 block of six. Orig i nal gum never hinged
(usual nat u ral gum bends and skips), in tense color, 
fresh and Fine (Photo). $675

165 H 1920, 5¢ Pil grim (550). Bot tom plate
no. 12426 block of six. Orig i nal gum very lightly
hinged, strong color, F.-V.F (Photo). $425

1922-1956 Issues

166 HH 1922, ½¢-30¢ (551//570). Ten dif fer -
ent, in clud ing 560, 567-569, orig i nal gum never
hinged, fresh, well cen tered, over all Very Fine
(Photo). $269

167 H 1923, 4¢ Mar tha Wash ing ton (556). 
Bot tom plate no. 15219 block of six. Orig i nal gum
lightly hinged, ex cep tional cen ter ing, Very Fine
(Photo). $250

168 HH 1922, 6¢ Gar field (558). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, es sen tially per fectly cen tered,
an Ex tremely Fine gem. SMQ $120 (Photo). $65

Expertization: with 2020 P.F. certificate graded
XF 90.
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169 H 1923, 8¢ Grant (560). Wide bot tom
plate no. 15264 block of six. Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged, gum tone on re verse of two, tiny hinge re in -
force ment at very bot tom of sel vage, fresh F.-V.F
(Photo). $575

170 HH 1923, 12¢ Grover Cleve land (564).
Orig i nal gum never hinged, per fectly cen tered
within wide mar gins, post of fice fresh color and pa -
per, Su perb. SMQ $285 (Photo). $10

Expertization: with 2020 P.F. certificate graded
SUP 98.

171 HH 1922, 15¢ Statue of Lib erty (566).
Full top plate no. 17431 block of six. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, nat u ral pre-print ing crease, fresh
F.-V.F (Photo). $400

172 H 1923, 20¢ Golden Gate (567). Bot -
tom plate no. 19134 block of six. Orig i nal gum
lightly hinged, fresh and Fine (Photo). $275
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173 HH 1923, $2 U.S. Capitol (572). Bot tom
plate no. 14306 block of six. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, bright color and pa per, slight perf strength -
en ing at bot tom of sel vage, F.-V.F (Photo).

$1,000

174 m 1923, 1¢ Frank lin, ro tary press coil
waste, perf 11 x 10 (578). Out stand ing cen ter ing
for this dif fi cult coil waste is sue, bright color, light
can cel, an Ex tremely Fine gem. SMQ $275
(Photo). $160

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate graded
XF 90.

175 HH 1923-26, Ro tary press definitives,
perf 10, 1¢ to 10¢ com plete (581-591). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, nicely cen tered, bright col ors,
6¢ tiny nat u ral in clu sion, F.-V.F (Photo). $176

176 BKHH 1924, 2¢ Wash ing ton, ro tary press
print ing, book let pane of 6 (583a). Orig i nal gum
never hinged, far better cen tered than usual for this
dif fi cult pane, with wide mar gins, rich color, crisp,
Very Fine (Photo). $200

177 H 1923, 2¢ Wash ing ton, ro tary press
coil waste (595). Sheet mar gin at top (light pen cil),
orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, rather well cen tered
for this, ex cep tion ally fresh, F.-V.F (Photo). $240
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178 H 1923, 2¢ Har ding, ro tary press
print ing (612). Lower right plate no. 14939 block of
four. Orig i nal gum very lightly hinged if at all, ex cel -
lent cen ter ing, light pre-print fold, Very Fine
(Photo). $300

179 HHr 1924, 5¢ Hu gue not-Wal loon (616).
Right plate no. 15752 block of six. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, well cen tered, fresh and Very Fine
(Photo). $375

180 HH 1925, 2¢ Norse-Amer i can (620).
Top plate no. 16688 and 16958 and ar row block of
eight. Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh F.-V.F
(Photo). $275

181 H 1925, 5¢ Norse-Amer i can (621).
Wide mar gin top plate nos. 16929/16925 and ar row 
block of eight. Orig i nal gum, six stamps never
hinged, small hinge re in force ment, fresh Very Fine
(Photo). $450
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182 HH 1925, 17¢ Wil son (623). Full left
plate no. 18021 block of six. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, in tense color, ex cel lent cen ter ing, Very
Fine, choice (Photo). $325

183 HH 1926, White Plains sou ve nir sheet
(630). Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh, well cen -
tered, Very Fine (Photo). $500

184 H 1926, White Plains sou ve nir sheet
(630). Dot in “S” va ri ety (lower left plate no. 18774),
orig i nal gum hinge rem nant at top, oth er wise never
hinged, nicely cen tered, fresh light pen cil note
“DOT”, some perf sep a ra tions, F.-V.F (Photo).

$350

185 Hr 1928, Ha waii com plete (647-648).
Plate block of four of each. Orig i nal gum, each with
sin gle hinge rem nant, oth er wise never hinged,
fresh and crisp, F.-V.F., nice set (Photo). $310
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186 HH 1928, 5¢ Ha waii (648). Up per left
plate no. 18907 block of six. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, beau ti fully cen tered, fresh Ex tremely Fine,
choice plate block (Photo). $375

187 HH 1931, 50¢ Arlington Am phi the ater,
ro tary press print ing (701). Up per right plate no.
20544 block of four. Orig i nal gum never hinged,
bright shade, Very Fine (Photo). $230

188 HH 1934, 3¢ Byrd Ant arc tic sou ve nir
sheet (735). 150 sheets. With out gum as is sued,
ap pears to be Very Fine through out (there are 5 ex -
tra sheets to al low for a mi nor fault). $1,500

189 HH 1938, $5 Coo lidge (834). Top plate
no. 22167, 22169 block of four. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, gum ad her ence at very top of sel vage, out -
stand ing cen ter ing, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $325

190 Hr 1938, $5 Coo lidge (834). Top plate
nos. 22166, 22168 and ar row block of four. Orig i nal 
gum lightly hinged on 2 oth ers never hinged, fresh
Very Fine (Photo). $325 as never hinged
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191 HH 1956, $5 Ham il ton (1053). Up per
right plate no. 25367 block of four. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, choice cen ter ing, Ex tremely Fine
(Photo). $210

1968-1997 Issues including Errors

192 HH 1968, 6¢ Wa ter fowl Con ser va tion,
ver ti cal pair, imperf be tween (1362a). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Only 100+
pairs is sued (Photo). $250

193 HH 1973, 10¢ Crossed Flags coil,
imperf (1519a). 10 pairs (some in strips). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, Very Fine (Photo). $350

194 HH 1974, 10¢ En ergy Con ser va tion,
blue & or ange omit ted (1547a). Orig i nal gum
never hinged, Very Fine. Only about 100 is sued
(Photo). $400

195 HH 1976 50 State Flags (1633-1682).
Post of fice pack (un sealed) of 100 com plete sheets 
of 50. Orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine.

$1,750

196 HH 1976, 31¢ Bi cen ten nial souv.
sheet, “USA 31¢” omit ted, imperf (1689f). Orig i -
nal gum never hinged, Ex tremely Fine. Rare, only
6-8 re ported (Photo). $950

197 HH 1978, 13¢ CAPEX sou ve nir sheet
(1757). Sealed pack of 100 sheets. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, Very Fine. $624 face value
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198 HH 1979, 15¢ John Paul Jones, perf 12
(1789B). Left mar gin sin gle, orig i nal gum never
hinged, Ex tremely Fine.Gem mint sin gle of this rare 
perf va ri ety (Photo). $3,000

Expertization: with photocopy of 1995 P.F.
certificate for block of 12 from which this block
came.

199 HHr 1980, 15¢ Benjamin Banneker,
imperf ver ti cally (1804a). Im per fo rate ver ti cally
top right plate block of 12. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, unique and Very Fine. Only 25 pairs is sued
(Photo). $1,650 as pairs, unpriced as PB

Expertization: with 1990 P.F. certificate.

200 HH 1980, 15¢ Christ mas, imperf
(1843a). Top plate strip of 20. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, lower left cor ner sin gle with light cor ner
crease, oth er wise Very Fine (Photo). $450 as

pairs

Expertization: with 2009 A.P.S. certificate.

201 HH 1983, 1¢ Om ni bus coil, imperf
(1897b). Line strip of four, plate no. 6. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, Very Fine. Only 150-250 pairs is sued 
(Photo). Datz $2,100
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202 HHr 1987, 22¢ Girl Scouts, red & black
(en graved) omit ted (2251b). Red and black in ta -
glio col ors omit ted, bot tom sheet mar gin block of
four. Orig i nal gum, never hinged, F.-V.F., ex -
tremely scarce (Photo). $6,000 as singles

Expertization: with photocopy of 2000 A.P.S.
certificate for full pane of 50.

203 HH 1994, 29¢ Leg ends of the West, re -
called (2870). Three sheets, one in orig i nal en ve -
lope, orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine. $375

204 HH 1994, $2 Mad i son Sheet (2875).
Two panes with ma jor dou ble trans fer, three panes
with mi nor dou ble trans fer, and two panes with un -
listed plate crack in lower right cir cle on po si tion
four. Orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine.$207+

205 H 1997, 32¢ Bugs Bunny
(3137-3138). Two panes of first with plate num bers
(from un cut press sheets) plus two nor mal, two
panes of the lat ter (die cut ting ex tends, imperf
stamp). Very Fine. Estimate $100 - 150

Booklets

206 BKHH Book let, 1914, 25¢, green on green 
cover (BK41). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, all po si tion J, cov ers creased,
Fine (Photo). $300

207 BKHH Book let, 1914, 73¢, red cover
(BK43). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, cover creases, F.-V.F (Photo).

$300

208 BKHH Book let, 1914, 25¢, red on buff
cover (BK44). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, fresh and Fine (Photo). $500
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209 BKHH Book let, 1917, 25¢, red on buff
cover (BK58). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, fresh Fine (Photo). $250

210 BKHH Book let, 1917, 25¢, red on buff
cover (BK58). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, fresh and Fine (Photo). $250

211 BKHH Book let, 1917, 49¢, red on pink
cover (BK59). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $400

212 BKHH Book let, 1918, 37¢, vi o let on sage
cover (BK62). Com plete and un ex ploded. Po si tion 
K, orig i nal gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo).

$500

213 BKHH Book let, 1923, 97¢, green on lav -
en der cover (BK67). Com plete and un ex ploded.
Mild cover creas ing, F.-V.F (Photo). $650

214 BKHH Book let, 1923, 25¢, red on buff
cover (BK69). Com plete and un ex ploded. Panes
po si tion K, orig i nal gum never hinged, one stamp
with nat u ral in clu sion, F.-V.F (Photo). $400
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215 BKHH Book let, 1926, 25¢, red on buff
cover (BK72). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, panes av er age as of ten, book let 
Very Fine (Photo). $725

216 BKHH Book let, 1927, 97¢, red on blue
cover (BK83). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $900

217 BKHH Book let, 1932, 73¢, vi o let on pink
cover (BK85). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, mi nor cover cor ner crease and
light crease back cover, Very Fine (Photo). $350

218 BKHH Book let, 1939 and 1958 (BK89,
BK108). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $275

219 BKHH Book let, 1942, 97¢, green on lav -
en der cover (BK91). Com plete and un ex ploded.
Fresh and Very Fine (Photo). $450
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220 BKHH Book let, 1942, 97¢, green on lav -
en der cover (BK91). Com plete and un ex ploded.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh and choice,
F.-V.F (Photo). $450

221 BKHH Book let, 1942, 97¢, green on lav -
en der cover (BK91). Com plete and un ex ploded.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, top pane lightly toned,
oth er wise fresh and F.-V.F (Photo). $450

222 BKHH Book let, 1942, 97¢, red on blue
cover (BK94). Com plete and un ex ploded. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, a lit tle rust on sta ples, fresh
F.-V.F (Photo). $350

223 BKHH Book let, 1977, 13¢ Flag over
Capitol, perf 11x10½ (BK132). Com plete and un -
ex ploded. 40 book lets, orig i nal gum never hinged,
Very Fine. $840

224 BKHH Air mail book let, 1963, $2, red on
pink cover (BKC12). Com plete and un ex ploded.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).

$275

225 BKHH Air mail book let, 1964, $2, red on
pink cover (BKC18). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
Very Fine (Photo). $350
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Airmail

226 H Air mail, 1918, 24¢ car mine rose &
blue, High Fly ing Plane (C3). One of the high est
we’ve seen with the wing tip well into the “a” of post -
age, orig i nal gum pos si bly never hinged, large nat -
u ral gum skip, reperfed at top, oth er wise fresh and
Fine, scarce dra matic vi gnette shift (Photo). $100

227 HHr Air mail, 1923, 8¢ dark green (C4).
Bot tom plate no. 14825 block of six. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $330

228 BKHH Air mail, 1928, 10¢ Lindbergh,
book let pane of 3 (C10a). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, ex cel lent cen ter ing, beau ti fully bal anced
mar gins, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $115

229 H Air mail, 1930, Graf Zep pe lin com -
plete (C13-C15). Matched set of right plate num ber 
sin gles, orig i nal gum lightly hinged, beau ti fully cen -
tered, es pe cially $1.30 and $2.60, choice Very Fine 
to Ex tremely Fine set (Photo). $1,060

230 H Air mail, 1930, Graf Zep pe lin com -
plete (C13-C15). $1.30 plate num ber sin gle, com -
plete, orig i nal gum never hinged, $1.30 thin,
dis turbed orig i nal gum, oth er wise Very Fine, fresh
set (Photo). $1,060
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231 HH Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (C18). Bot tom plate no. 21178 and ar row
block of six. Orig i nal gum never hinged, quite fresh,
out stand ing cen ter ing, triv ial tiny nat u ral in clu sion
re verse only, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $600

232 HH Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (C18). Wide top plate no. 21171 block of six.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, min i mal gum skips and
bends, F.-V.F (Photo). $600

233 HHr Air mail, 1933, 50¢ “Chi cago” Zep -
pe lin (C18). Full top plate no. 21177 block of six,
orig i nal gum never hinged, well cen tered, fresh and 
crisp Very Fine, choice (Photo). $675

234 HH Air mail, 1963, 15¢ Mont gom ery
Blair (C66 var.). Sheet of 50. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, with pro gres sive color miss ing from the
bot tom of the sheet to the top, strik ing, fresh, Very
Fine (Photo). Estimate $100 - 150

235 HH Air mail, 2012, $1.05 Amish Horse
and Buggy (C150a). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
clear rouletting ev i dent on re verse, small black
smudge in bot tom mar gin and slight wrin kle ? oth -
er wise Very Fine (Photo). $1,300 as 2 pairs
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Special Delivery and Registry

236 H Spe cial De liv ery, 1888, 10¢ blue
(E2). Orig i nal gum triv ial tiny perf disc ad her ence,
won der fully well cen tered within very wide mar gins, 
stun ning color, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $500

237 H Spe cial De liv ery, 1916, 10¢ pale ul -
tra ma rine (E10). Orig i nal gum, very well cen tered,
bright pas tel shade, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine
(Photo). $320

238 HH Reg is try, 1911, 10¢ ul tra ma rine
(F1). Orig i nal gum never hinged, well cen tered,
bright color and pa per, Ex tremely Fine (Photo).

$160

239 m Reg is try, 1911, 10¢ ul tra ma rine
(F1). Per fect cen ter ing within wide mar gins, lovely
fresh color, neat reg is try post marks, Ex tremely
Fine, a gem at the top of its grade. SMQ $125
(Photo). $14

Expertization: with 2013 P.F. certificate graded
XF-SUP 95.

Postage Due

240 HH Post age Due, 1884, 1¢ red brown
(J15). Orig i nal gum never hinged, bright and fresh,
well cen tered, Very Fine (Photo). $190

241 m Post age Due, 1884, 50¢ red brown
(J21). Very well cen tered, ex cel lent color, neat can -
cel, choice Very Fine, scarce in this pre mium used
con di tion (Photo). $250

Expertization: with 2004 P.F. certificate.

242 m Post age Due, 1891, 50¢ bright
claret (J28). Per fectly cen tered, bril liant color, light
can cel, Ex tremely Fine, won der ful ex am ple of this
high value Post age Due (Photo). $250

Expertization: with 1997 P.F. certificate.
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243 m Post age Due, 1914, 50¢ car mine
lake, S.L. wa ter mark, perf 10 (J58). Chi cago
pre-can cel, rich color and nicely cen tered for this,
nibbed cor ner perf, Fine (Photo). $750

244 m Post age Due, 1914, 50¢ car mine
lake, S.L. wa ter mark, perf 10 (J58). 2, Chi cago
pre-can cel, one in verted, one slight crease, other
slightly blunted perfs, oth er wise V.G.-Fine (Photo).

$1,500

Offices in China and Officials

245 H Of fices in China, 1919, 4¢ to 60¢
(K2//K14). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, few mi nor
flaws, oth er wise gen er ally well cen tered and fresh,
F.-V.F. K2//K14 (Photo). $867

246 H Of fices in China, 1919, $1 on 50¢
light vi o let (K15). Orig i nal gum, nicely cen tered,
bright color, F.-V.F (Photo). $550

247 H Of fices in China, 1919, $2 on $1 vi -
o let brown (K16). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant,
nicely cen tered, ex cep tion ally fresh, F.-V.F
(Photo). $425

248 H Of fices in China, 1922, 2¢ on 1¢
green and 4¢ on 2¢ car mine (K17-K18). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant, quite well cen tered for these,
fresh Very Fine (Photo). $190
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249 P Of fi cials, 1873 is sues com plete,
large die proofs (O1P1-O93P1). Com plete set on
In dia pa per, ma jor ity re moved from card back ing
and full sized (2½"x3"), a few slightly smaller, all in -
di vid ual de part ments be ing from same printings
and show ing match ing col ors, ex pect a few small
In dia flaws/faults from re moval of card back ing,
oth er wise Very Fine (Photo). $7,760

250 m Trea sury Dept., 1879, 90¢ brown
(O113). Nicely cen tered for this, rich color, split
cork can cel, F.-V.F., a most at trac tive ex am ple of
this scarce high value (Photo). $750

251 m War Dept., 1879, 30¢ rose red
(O120). Beau ti fully cen tered, bright color, cork can -
cel, fresh Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine (Photo).

$100

Expertization: with 2007 P.S.E. certificate.
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Parcel Post and Newspaper Stamps

252 HH Par cel Post, 1913, 1913, 1¢ to 10¢
(Q1-Q6). Orig i nal gum never hinged, 1¢ nat u ral
gum skip, bright col ors, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$277

253 H News pa per, 1875, 9¢ gray black,
C.B.N.C. “Hard Pa per” Spe cial Print ing (PR38).
With out gum as is sued, crisp color and pa per, cou -
ple tri fling nibbed perfs at bot tom, F.-V.F (Photo).

$1,050

254 H News pa per, 1879, $48 yel low
brown, A.B.N.C. print ing (PR78). Un used no
gum, nicely cen tered, rich color, cert says “small
faults” (cou ple thins), F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo).

$350

Expertization: with 2017 P.S.E. certificate.

255 H News pa per, 1883, 2¢ in tense
black, A.B.N.C. “Soft Pa per” Spe cial Print ing
(PR80). With out gum as is sued, very well cen tered, 
rich color, small thins, choice Very Fine ap pear -
ance (Photo). $1,750
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Carriers and Locals

256 s New York, N.Y., U.S. City Des patch 
Post, 1842-45, 3¢ black on light blue (6LB3).
Tied on piece by in dis tinct red “U.S.” in frame,
match ing “U.S. City Des patch Nov 18 1 o’clock”
c.d.s., mar gins all around. Very Fine (Photo).

$750

257 (H) Ad ams & Co.’s Ex press, 1854, 25¢
black (1L4). Un used with out gum, “ICW” ini tials,
large mar gins, fresh Very Fine, scarce (Photo).

$750

258 s Blood & Co., 1848 (2¢) black on
pale green (15L11). Used on piece, usual neat
can cel, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $325

259 H Boyd’s City Dis patch, en ve lope,
1875, 2¢ red on cream (20LU27). Un used en tire,
F.-V.F., un priced un used (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150

260 (H) Faunce’s Penny Post, 1885 (1¢)
black on red (152L1). Un used with out gum, fresh
Very Fine (Photo). $325

261 m Gahagan & Howe City Ex press,
1849-70 (5¢) blue (70L2). Large mar gins, manu -
script can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $400
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262 H Hussey’s Post, 1872, 2 dif fer ent
(87L43, 87L47). Com plete sheet of 28 of the first,
sheet of 20 of the sec ond. Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged on one or two only, gum bends, lat ter with
red spot on one, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$340 as singles

263 (H) Hussey’s Post, 1863, Spe cial De -
liv ery (87LE1, 2, and 5). First in a sheet of 20 with
ver ti cal gut ter (orig i nal gum light creases), oth ers
panes of 10. Un used, Very Fine (Photo on web
site). Estimate $100 - 150

264 (H) Westervelt’s Post, 1863 (1¢) black
on buff (144L1). Sheet of six. Un used with out gum, 
fresh Very Fine, only two had been listed in Patton’s 
book but sev eral more are known now (Photo).

$675

Provenance: believed to be Springer.
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Postal Stationery

265 H En ve lope, 1925, 1½¢ on 2¢ green
on am ber (U487). Ap prox i mately 33 x 35mm cut
square, type 8 sur charge (city type O), flaws on re -
verse, oth er wise Very Fine, pen cil no ta tion on re -
verse “50 cop ies known” (Photo). $900

Expertization: with clear 2015 P.F. certificate.

266 H En ve lope, 2006, 39¢ Frank lin
(U659). En tires. Post of fice box of 500, #10 en ve -
lopes, fresh Very Fine. Face value $195.

Estimate $100 - 150

267 H) Postal Card, 1958, 2¢+1¢ car mine
rose on buff, “Gen eral Elec tric” (UX47). Mint
card, type 2, “Schmidt’s Ra dio and T.V. ser vice,
Platterwilk WIS.”, im print on ETR-1725-2-ad
(photo). $225

268 H) Postal Card, 1964, 4¢ So cial Se cu -
rity, blue omit ted (UX51b). Mint card, fresh and
crisp, Very Fine (Photo). $625
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Revenue

269 m Rev e nue, 1863, First Is sue, 3¢
Play ing Cards, perf’d (R17c). Very light manu -
script can cel, beau ti fully cen tered, bright color,
fresh and choice Very Fine (Photo). $200

270 m Rev e nue, 1863, First Is sue, 4¢
Play ing Cards, perf’d (R21c). Manu script can cel,
good color, small faults, reperfed, o/w vf and quite
an at trac tive ex am ple of the scarce 4¢ Play ing Card 
(photo). $750

271 m Rev e nue, 1871, First Is sue, 6¢ Pro -
pri etary, perf’d (R31c). Well cen tered for is sue,
rich color, at trac tive “face free” blue handstamp,
usual small flaws/faults, none de tract ing, Very Fine
ap pear ance. (see Scott foot note) (Photo). $1,600

272 m Rev e nue, 1862, First Is sue, 25¢
Bond, imperf (R43a). Light manu script can cel,
large even mar gins, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$300

273 m Rev e nue, 1863, First Is sue, $2.50
In land Ex change, imperf (R84a). 1863 manu -
script can cel, large mar gins, ex cel lent color, small
un no tice able sealed tear in mar gin, choice Very
Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $12,500

A MOST HANDSOME EXAMPLE OF THIS
IMPERF REVENUE RARITY, OF WHICH LESS
THAN 30 ARE LISTED IN THE MODERN P.F.
CERTIFICATE SEARCH, ABOUT TWO-THIRDS
OF WHICH HAVE FAULTS.

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.
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274 m Rev e nue, 1862, First Is sue, $5
Man i fest, imperf (R90a). Small, neat ms can cel,
large mar gins, close at up per left, fresh color. Very
Fine (Photo). $250

275 m Rev e nue, 1862, First Is sue, $5 Pro -
bate of Will, imperf (R92a). Light 1865 manu script 
can cel, very large beau ti fully bal anced mar gins,
Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $700

276 m Rev e nue, 1862, First Is sue, $15
Mort gage, blue, perf’d (R97c). Neat 1865 manu -
script can cel, bril liant color, well cen tered, triv ial
tiny cor ner flaw, cer tainly in no ways de tracts,
choice Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $300

277 m Rev e nue, 1862, First Is sue, $20
Pro bate of Will, imperf (R99a). Manu script can -
cel, am ple to large mar gins, rich color, faults in clud -
ing a sealed tear up per right, still an at trac tive
ex am ple of this rare high value first is sue (photo).

$3,500
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278 m Rev e nue, 1863, First Is sue, $25
Mort gage, imperf (R100a). 1865 manu script can -
cel, large to huge mar gins three sides, in a lit tle at
top, beau ti ful rich color, small thin in no way de -
tracts, a hand some Fine ap pear ing ex am ple of this
scarce imperf high value (Photo). $3,250

279 m Rev e nue, 1864, First Is sue, $200
U.S. In ter nal Rev e nue, perf’d (R102c). 1866
manu script can cel, lovely rich col ors, at trac tive
cen ter ing for this dif fi cult high value, Fine (Photo).

$850

280 m Doc u men tary, 1871, Sec ond Is -
sue, $1.90 blue & black (R122). 1872 manu script
can cel, fresh color, F.-V.F (Photo). $500

281 BKH Rec ti fied Spir its Class A&B, 1940.
De nom i nated 1 gal lon-130 gal lons, book let panes
of four with re ceipt tabs at left, 12 of class A, 14 of
class B, with out gum as is sued, over all size 11½" x
14", few mi nor cor ner bends, fresh Very Fine
(Photo on web site). Estimate $500 - 750

Provenance: National Postal Museum.

282 H Wines, 1942, 80¢ green & black
(RE142). With out gum as is sued, fresh Very Fine
(Photo). $400

                                                                        53     

UNITED STATES



UNITED STATES

283 HH Camp Stamp, 1985, 50¢-$3.00
(RVC1-RVC4). Com plete on orig i nal back ing,
never hinged, Very Fine with orig i nal en ve lope
(Photo). $800 250563

284 HH Camp Stamp, 1985, 50¢-$3.00
(RVC1-RVC4). Com plete on orig i nal back ing,
never hinged, Very Fine, with orig i nal en ve lope
(Photo). $800

285 HH Camp Stamp, 1986, 50¢ black on
pink, $5 black on sil ver (RVC5,9). On orig i nal
back ing, never hinged, Very Fine (Photo). $1,500

286 (H) Trailer Per mit, 1939, 50¢ bright
blue (RVT1). Straight edge as al ways, un used
with out gum, fresh Very Fine, rare (Photo).

$2,500

287 m Trailer Per mit, 1939, 50¢ bright
blue (RVT1). Nat u ral straight edge as al ways,
partly af fixed to Pin na cles Na tional Mon u ment li -
cense, 1952, stamp light crease, and li cense
creases both as would be ex pected from nor mal
use., Very Fine for this ex ceed ingly rare rev e nue
(Photo). $4,500
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288 m Trailer Per mit, 1939, $1 car mine
(RVT2). Nat u ral straight edge as al ways, af fixed to
Rocky Moun tain Na tional Park li cense, Aug 20,
1960, stamp with Ranger con trol num ber “2", Very
Fine (Photo). $800

289 H Dis tilled Spir its Ex cise Tax, 1950,
$40,000 yel low green & black (RX24). With out
gum as is sued, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $750

290 H Dis tilled Spir its Ex cise Tax, 1952,
$3,000 yel low green & black (RX44). With out
gum as is sued, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $750

291 H Ken tucky De part ment of Rev e nue
stamp. Com plete sheet of 20. With out gum as is -
sued, high “X” in “tax” va ri ety, scarce in full pane.
SRSC $540 (Photo). Estimate $100 - 150
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Duck Stamps

292 H Hunt ing Per mits com plete,
1934-1971 (RW1-38). Orig i nal gum some hinge
rem nants, RW4 never hinged (triv ial gum thin),
fresh and well cen tered, over all Very Fine, first 10
re moved from al bum pages, oth ers mounted,
about as nice a hinged set could be de sired. Cat
1934-1945 $1,890, cat 1946-1971 (as never
hinged) $2,185 (Photo). Estimate $750 - 1,000

293 H Hunt ing Per mit, 1934, $1 Mal lards
(RW1). Orig i nal gum lightly hinged (tiny gum skip),
well cen tered, bright and fresh, Very Fine (Photo).

$300

294 H Hunt ing Per mit, 1937-1941 (RW
4-RW8). Last four with plate num bers, orig i nal
gum, sev eral hinge rem nants, RW7 nat u ral gum
skips, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $665

295 H Hunt ing Per mit, 1993-96, 4 dif fer -
ent (RW60-RW63). Sin gle and plate block of four
of each, plus a sin gle of RW59. Orig i nal gum never
hinged, Very Fine. $655
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Confederacy

296 ) Con fed er acy, 1863, 10¢ blue, of fi -
cially per fo rated 12½ (12f). At trac tive sin gle tied
on home made cover to Crawfordville, Ga. By At -
lanta, Ga, 7/5 c.d.s., cover with two perfs folded
over prior to us age (triv ial), typ i cal small cover edge 
flaws in cludes no backflap, an im pres sive and
scarce cover (Photo). $900

U.S. Possessions

297 H Ca nal Zone, 1904, 1¢-10¢ over -
printed U.S. com plete (4-8). Com plete, 5¢
regummed, 10¢ tropicalized gum as of ten, oth ers
orig i nal gum, fresh and well cen tered, F.-V.F., at -
trac tive set (Photo). $395

298 H Ca nal Zone, 1924-25, ½¢-$1, com -
plete, flat “A” (70-81). Orig i nal gum lightly hinged,
cou ple never hinged in clud ing 50¢, F.-V.F (Photo).

$609
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299 BKHH Ca nal Zone, 1924, 2¢ car mine, flat
“A”, book let pane of 6 (73a). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, fresh and crisp, Fine (Photo).

$175 as hinged

300 H Ca nal Zone, 1924, $1 vi o let brown,
flat “A” (81). Orig i nal gum, well cen tered, fresh
Very Fine (Photo). $225

301 BKH Ca nal Zone, 1927, 2¢ car mine,
book let pane of 6 (101a). Orig i nal gum very lightly
hinged, nicely cen tered, bright and fresh, Very Fine
(Photo). $200

302 BKH Ca nal Zone, 1933, 3¢ deep vi o let,
book let panes of 6, hand made, perf’d mar gins
(115c). Two panes, one left and one right, orig i nal
gum never hinged, set of cov ers in cluded, Very
Fine (Photo). $160 as hinged
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303 H Ca nal Zone, Post age Due, 1924,
10¢ deep claret (J14). Orig i nal gum, well cen tered, 
Very Fine (Photo). $250

304 H Guam, 1899 over prints, 1¢-15¢
(1-8, E1). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, 8¢ dry orig i -
nal gum, bright col ors, 10¢ small thin, oth er wise
fresh and Fine (Photo). $810

305 HH Guam, 1899, 15¢ ol ive green (10).
Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh and choice F.-V.F 
(Photo). $300

306 H Guam, 1899, 50¢ or ange (11). Orig i -
nal gum hinge rem nant, very well cen tered, stun -
ning color, Very Fine (Photo). $350

307 H Guam, 1899, 50¢ or ange (11).
Tropicalized orig i nal gum, bril liant color, F.-V.F
(Photo). $350

308 H Guam, 1899, $1 black, type I (12).
Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, in tense color on bright 
pa per, Fine (Photo). $350

309 H Guam, Guard Mail, 1930, 2¢-4¢
com plete (M1-M2). Orig i nal gum (a bit trop i cal),
fresh and well cen tered, 4¢ reperfed, oth er wise
Very Fine (Photo). $625

310 H Guam, Guard Mail, 1930, 2¢ green
(M1). Orig i nal gum very lightly hinged if at all, fresh
and Fine (Photo). $400
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311 HH Ha waii, 1890, 5¢ deep in digo
(52C). Orig i nal gum never hinged, near per fect
cen ter ing, great color, Ex tremely Fine (Photo).

$280

312 BKH Phil ip pines, 1899, 2¢ red, book let
pane of 6 (214b). Po si tion H, orig i nal gum very
lightly hinged if at all, fresh and crisp F.-V.F
(Photo). $200

313 BKH/(H) Phil ip pines, 1899, 2¢ red, book let
pane of 6 (214b). Two panes, one with dry trop i cal
gum, other regummed, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).$400

314 (H) Phil ip pines, 1901, $1 black, type II
(223A). Un used with out gum, fresh Fine ex am ple
of this rare stamp (Photo). $1,500

315 H Phil ip pines, 1901, $1 black, type II
(223A). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, bright and
fresh, tiny thin, Fine ap pear ance hand some ex am -
ple of this rare high value (Photo). $1,500
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316 H Phil ip pines, 1901, $2 dark blue
(224). Orig i nal gum, fresh and well cen tered, Very
Fine (Photo). $350

Expertization: with 1995 P.F. certificate.

317 H Phil ip pines, 1901, $2 dark blue
(224VAR). With dis tinc tive bro ken sec ond “I” in
“Phillipines” orig i nal gum, slight thin, fresh F.-V.F.
ap pear ance (Photo). $350+

318 H Phil ip pines, 1901, $5 dark green
(225). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, well cen tered
and fresh, lovely color, Very Fine, choice (Photo).

$500

319 H Phil ip pines, 1901, $5 dark green
(225). Most orig i nal gum mi nor off set on re verse,
out stand ing cen ter ing, ex cep tion ally fresh, Ex -
tremely Fine (Photo). $500

320 H Phil ip pines, 1904, $1 black (237).
Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, nicely cen tered, bright 
color, F.-V.F (Photo). $300

Provenance: Col. Green.

321 H Phil ip pines, 1904, $2 dark blue
(238). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nants, fresh rich
color, Fine (Photo). $550

Provenance: Col. Green.

322 H Phil ip pines, 1904, $2 dark blue
(238). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, nicely cen -
tered, bright color, tiny com pletely un no tice able
closed tear, F.-V.F. ap pear ance (Photo). $550

323 H Phil ip pines, 1904, $5 dark green
(239). Orig i nal gum, rich color, reperfed at right, tiny 
barely vis i ble stain, Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$800

Expertization: with 1991 Holcombe certificate
and illegible handstamp.
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324 BKH Phil ip pines, 1904, 2¢ car mine,
book let pane of 6 (240a). Po si tion E, lightly dis -
turbed orig i nal gum, rich color, re joined perfs along
guide lines, small tear (?), Fine ap pear ance
(Photo). $1,500

325 H Phil ip pines, 1908, 4p and 10p
(253-254). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, well cen -
tered, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $385

326 H Phil ip pines, 1925-1931, imperfs
1p-10p (350-353). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant,
good mar gins and col ors, first three with light ex pert 
backstamp, Very Fine (Photo). $295

327 H Phil ip pines, Air mail, 1926, 1p Ma -
drid-Ma nila Flight (C17). Orig i nal gum, well cen -
tered, fresh and Very Fine (Photo). $200

328 H Phil ip pines, Post age Due, 1899,
50¢ deep claret (J5). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant,
fresh and Fine (Photo). $250

329 H) Phil ip pines, Postal Card, 1881, 1¢
black on buff (UX7). Mint card, ab so lutely tiny
edge flaws, still fresh and Very Fine (Photo).

$275
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330 H) Phil ip pines, Postal Card - Paid Re -
ply, 1900, 2¢+2¢ blue (UY1). Mint card, Very Fine
(Photo). $160

331 H) Phil ip pines, Postal Card - Paid Re -
ply, 1903, 2¢+2¢ blue (UY3). Mint card, neg li gi ble
edge flaws, F.-V.F (Photo). $300

332 H Puerto Rico, Rev e nues, 1901,
1¢-$50 com plete (R1-R9). Com plete set, orig i nal
gum, few mi nor flaws, $50 sound, still fresh and
F.-V.F (Photo). $725

British Commonwealth

GREAT BRITAIN

333 m Great Brit ain, 1840, 1d in tense
black (1a). Strik ing deep shade, am ple to large
mar gins, Very Fine. SG 1 (Photo). $325

334 m Great Brit ain, 1840, 1d black (1).
Two sin gles with Mal tese Cross can cels, one red,
one black, mar gins al most all around, mi nor faults,
in vis i ble from front, fresh Fine ap pear ance
(Photo). $640

335 s Great Brit ain, 1840, 1d black (1).
Tied on piece with red Mal tese Cross can cel, Very
Fine (Photo). $320

336 m Great Brit ain, 1840, 2d blue (2).
Am ple to large mar gins, stun ning color with bright
red Mal tese Cross can cel, triv ial thin speck, choice
Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $700
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337 m Great Brit ain, 1847, Queen Vic to ria 
(em bossed), 1s pale green (5). Large bal anced
mar gins, Very Fine (Photo). $900

338 m Great Brit ain, 1862, Queen Vic to -
ria, 9d straw, Em blems wa ter mark (40). Well
cen tered, bold can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $400

339 m Great Brit ain, 1876, Queen Vic to -
ria, 4d ver mil ion, Large Gar ter wa ter mark (69).
Well cen tered, bright color, Very Fine (Photo).

$500

340 m Great Brit ain, 1884, Queen Vic to -
ria, 3d li lac, 4d dull green and 5d dull green
(102-103). Fresh and Fine. SG 191/193 (Photo).

$520

341 HH Great Brit ain, 1968, Queen Eliz a -
beth II (Machin por trait), 5d royal blue, imperf
(MH8 var.). Block of four. O.g., never hinged, Very
Fine. SG 735c (Photo). SG £550 ($700)

342 Hr Great Brit ain, Post age Dues,
1936-37, ½d to 2s6d com plete, E 8 R wa ter mark
(J18-J25). Com plete in blocks of four. Orig i nal gum 
lightly hinged, two of the 2/6 are never hinged, fresh 
set F.-V.F. SG D19/26 (Photo). $1,285

343 ) Great Brit ain, Mulready Let ter
Sheet, 1840, 1d black (U3). Can celed with a light
black Mal tese Cross, used from Portsoy to Whitby,
Jul 8-9, 1841, with three dif fer ent post marks on the
re verse; small, barely no tice able tear at the top.
Oth er wise Very Fine. SG ME1 £550 ($700)
(Photo). $500
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AUSTRALIA THROUGH BRITISH GUIANA

344 m Aus tra lia, 1930, Kan ga roo and
Map, £2 black & rose (102). Light can cel, fresh
F.-V.F (Photo). $925

345 m Bar ba dos, 1852, “Bri tan nia” (½d)
yel low green, imperf, blued pa per (1a). Am ple
mar gins, bright color, well struck Bridge town “1",
Very Fine (Photo). $800

346 m Bar ba dos, 1858, “Bri tan nia” (½d)
green (1d) deep blue and 1s black, imperf (5, 6,
9). Large mar gins, rich col ors, Very Fine. SG 8, 10,
12a (Photo). $385

347 m Bar ba dos, 1855, “Bri tan nia” (4d)
brown ish red, imperf, blued pa per (4). Clear to
large mar gins, F.-V.F (Photo). $325

348 H Ber muda, 1873, Queen Vic to ria, 3d 
yel low buff, perf 14 (3). Large part orig i nal gum,
bright fresh color, F.-V.F (Photo). $600

Expertization: signed Senf,.

349 H Ber muda, 1875, Queen Vic to ria, 1d 
on 1s green (15). Re mark ably fresh, o.g., Fine. SG 
17 £500 ($640) (Photo). $675

350 m Ber muda, 1929, King George V,
2s6d black & red on blue to deep blue (95b). Well 
cen tered, rich color, neat “Ham il ton Ber muda”
post mark, Very Fine (Photo). $150

351 m Ber muda, 1924, King George V,
10s green & red on pale em er ald (96). Fresh Very 
Fine (Photo). $300
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352 H Ber muda, 1932, King George V,
12s6d gray & or ange (97). Orig i nal gum, well cen -
tered, ex cep tion ally fresh, Very Fine (Photo).

$300

353 HHr Ber muda, 1938, King George VI,
2d light blue & se pia (109). Six, in clud ing a mar gin 
block of four. Orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine
(Photo). $330

354 HHr Ber muda, 1950-52, King George
VI, 2s-5s, 12s6d & £1, perf 13 (123-125, 127-128). 
Choice cor ner mar gin blocks of 4, all but the 12s6d
with cyl in der no. 1. O.g., never hinged, Very Fine.
SG 116e//121d £888 as sin gles ($1,130) (Photo).

$740 as hinged singles

355 HHr Ber muda, 1939, King George VI,
10s blu ish green & deep red on green, perf 14,
chalky pa per (126b). A choice bot tom sheet mar -
gin block of 4. O.g., never hinged. SG 119a £900 as 
NH sin gles ($1,150) (Photo). $900 as hinged

singles
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356 HH Ber muda, 1938, King George VI,
12s6d gray & brown ish or ange, perf 14, chalky
pa per (127c). Usual brown ish o.g., never hinged,
Ex tremely Fine. SG 120a £225 ($290) (Photo).

$275 for hinged

357 m Brit ish Gui ana, G.B. Used in
Georgetown/Dem er ara (A3). G.B. 6d Li lac (Scott
#27) re joined ver ti cal strip of three. All with “AO3"
grid can cels, top and bot tom sin gles with small
faults, cen tral sin gle sound and, Fine (Photo).

$420 as three singles

Expertization: with 1974 R.P.S. certificate.

CANADA AND PROVINCES

358 m Ca na dian Prov inces: New Bruns -
wick, 1851, 6d ol ive yel low (2). Clear to large mar -
gins, thinned, Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $1,200

359 m Ca na dian Prov inces: New found -
land, 1861, 6½d rose (21). Large mar gins, fresh
Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $275

360 ) Ca na dian Prov inces: Nova Sco tia,
1851 yel low green (4a). Bi sect pay ing 3p lo cal
rate, tied on cover with neat “spoon grid” to
Bridgeton, cover orig i nat ing with Wil mot, NS c.d.s.,
ad di tional Bridgton re ceiv ing back stamp, cou ple
sealed backflap tears (triv ial), Very Fine cover
(Photo). $4,500

Expertization: signed W.H.C. 1914 (Coulson),.
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361 P Can ada, 1851, Queen Vic to ria, 12d
black, plate proof on In dia (3P). With ver ti cal
“Spec i men” over print in car mine. Large mar gins
three sides, just into frame line at bot tom, mi nor
thin, Fine ap pear ance. Unitrade C$2,500 ($1,880)
(Photo).Expertization: with 1981 Greene Foundation
certificate.

362 (H) Can ada, 1851, Queen Vic to ria, 12d
black, laid pa per (3). Un used with out gum, well
clear to large mar gins, bright fresh color and pa per,
sharp im pres sion, faint pressed crease, vir tu ally in -
vis i ble by ex am i na tion even in fluid, so un ob tru sive
it was not men tioned in ac com pa ny ing cer tif i cate
(but had been noted in 1982 B.P.A. cer tif i cate no
lon ger pressed), fully Very Fine ap pear ing (Photo).

$87,500

A SIMPLY LOVELY EXAMPLE OF THIS GREAT
19TH CENTURY BRITISH COMMONWEALTH
RARITY OF WHICH 25 UNUSED SINGLES
HAVE BEEN RECORDED (SIEGEL CENSUS)
AND ONLY ABOUT HALF OF THESE BEING
SOUND FOUR MARGIN EXAMPLES.

Expertization: with 2003 Greene Foundation
certificate “Genuine in all respects”, 1982
B.P.A. certificate, no longer present.

363 (H) Can ada, 1851, Queen Vic to ria, 12d
black, laid pa per (3). Un used (small part of gum
res i due), bright color, fine im pres sion, strong laid
lines, lower mar gin added, up per right cor ner re -
paired, crease, Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$87,500

FAULTS NOT WITHSTANDING, THIS IS A
MOST HANDSOME UNUSED EXAMPLE OF
THIS CLASSIC RARITY WHICH IS SELDOM
AVAILABLE SOUND.

Expertization: with 1930 Royal (submitted by
Hon. E.R. Ackerman) and 2015 Greene
Foundation certificate and 2015 A.I.E.P
certificate.

364 m Can ada, 1851, Queen Vic to ria, 12d
black, laid pa per (3). Four am ple mar gins, fresh
crisp col ors and a finely de tailed im pres sion,
four-ring nu meral “21" Mon treal can cel, ac com pa -
ny ing cer tif i cate says, ”tiny rust stain on chin,"
which in our opin ion is com pletely triv ial and in vis i -
ble, there are a cou ple tiny filled thin specks, vis i ble
only in fluid, and not men tioned in the cert., choice
Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo). $135,000

A BEAUTIFUL USED SINGLE, AND ONE OF
ONLY TWO RECORDED WITH A 4-RING
CANCEL.

Expertization: with 2015 Greene Foundation
certificate.
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365 m Can ada, 1851, Queen Vic to ria, 12d
black, laid pa per (3). Hor i zon tal pair. Am ple to
large mar gins to barely touch ing at the up per right,
deep color, fine im pres sion and light con cen tric
ring can cels, faint crease, vis i ble only in fluid, ex -
cep tion ally fresh and choice, Very Fine ap pear -
ance. Unitrade C$360,000 ($270,000) (Photo).

$270,000

A STUNNING USED PAIR OF THE ICONIC
TWELVE PENCE, POSSIBLY THE FINEST OF
THE THREE RECORDED USED PAIRS.

Expertization: with 1984 P.F. certificate (1961
P.F. cert no longer present) and 2015 Green
Foundation certificate.

The other two known pairs are both cut in, one,
rather severly. The latter pair has a 1926 Royal
cert, the other has not been certified, which means 
neither has been subjected to a modern
examination. Hence, this may well be the finest
pair.

 The Twelve Pence Black had an interesting
history. Like all other pence issues of Canada it
was engraved and printed by Rawdon Wright,
Hatch & Edson of New York. A total of 51,000
stamps and a proof imprint sheet were shipped to
Canadian postal authorities on May 14, 1851.
However, the stamp proved to be unpopular with
the public and only saw limited distribution, with a
total of only 1,510 stamps being sent to just 18
Post Offices. Of those, 60 were returned by the
Ingersoll Post Office, leaving a mere 1,450 stamps 
sold. The remaining 49,490 stamps were
destroyed on 1 May 1857.

There is some speculation as to why this stamp
was inscribed “Twelve Pence” rather than the
customary “One Shilling”, especially since the
Colonies of New Brunswick and Nova Scotia both
used one shilling stamps. A possible explanation
is that at the time the Canadian pound was
depreciated relative to its British equivalent and
the other provinces also had their own exchange
rates. The result was confusion among the public
and postal officials as to exactly what a “shilling”
was worth. Expressing the value as “Twelve
Pence” may have been an effort to alleviate this
confusion.

The limited distribution and lack of acceptance by
the consumer, who seems to have preferred to
use a pair of the 6d Consort, has resulted in the
12d black being the most sought-after rarity in
Canadian philately as well as one.
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366 m Can ada, 1852, Bea ver, 3d red (4).
Large mar gins, light town can cel, fresh Very Fine
(Photo). $225

367 m Can ada, 1852, Bea ver, 3d red,
ribbed pa per (4c). Four clear mar gins, rich color,
fresh and Fine, scarce (Photo). $575

368 m Can ada, 1855, Prince Al bert, 6d
green ish gray (5b). Am ple to large mar gins, crisp
color, cer tif i cate says “creased” which is just an im -
per cep ti ble bend, still Very Fine (Photo). $1,200

Expertization: with 1998 Greene Foundation
certificate.

369 m Can ada, 1855, Jacques Cartier,
10d blue (7). Am ple bal anced mar gins, rich color,
choice Very Fine (Photo). $1,650

Expertization: with 2000 Greene Foundation
certificate.

370 m Can ada, 1859, Prince Al bert, 10¢
vi o let (17a). Ex cep tion ally well cen tered, light can -
cel, Very Fine, choice (Photo). $160

371 m Can ada, 1864, Queen Vic to ria, 2¢
rose (20). Beau ti fully cen tered, bright color, un ob -
tru sive can cel, Very Fine (Photo). $300

372 (H) Can ada, 1868, Large Queen, 1¢
brown red (22). Un used, ex cep tion ally fresh with
bril liant color, F.-V.F (Photo). $550

373 m Can ada, 1868, Large Queen, 1¢
brown red (22). Ex cep tional cen ter ing within large
mar gins, lovely color, light Aug 1868 post mark, Ex -
tremely Fine, choice (Photo). $160
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374 m Can ada, 1868, Large Queen, 1¢
brown red (22). Per fectly cen tered, ex cep tion ally
fresh color and pa per, un ob tru sive To ronto post -
mark, the “3" in the can cel slightly breaks the pa per, 
to tally in vis i ble and triv ial, Ex tremely Fine ap pear -
ance (Photo). $160

Expertization: with 2021 P.F. certificate.

375 H/(H) Can ada, 1868 Large Queens 1¢
yel low or ange, 3¢, 12½¢ (23, 25, 28). 1¢ and
12½¢ dis turbed orig i nal gum, 3¢ with out gum, 1¢
cou ple nibbed perfs, 3¢ and 12½¢ small closed
tear and reperfed, rea son ably at trac tive (photo).

Estimate $200 - 300

376 m Can ada, 1868, Large Queen, 1¢
yel low or ange (23). Very well cen tered, bold grid
can cel, fresh Very Fine (Photo). $225

377 ) Can ada, 1868, Large Queen, 6¢
dark brown (27). Very Fine sin gle, tied on small
neat cover to Al fred Maine (Shaw cor re spon dence) 
by Woodstock N.B. du plex, light cover crease at
left, F-VF, fresh and at trac tive cover (Photo).

$190

378 H Can ada, 1877, Small Queen, 10¢
dull rose li lac (40). Lightly dis turbed orig i nal gum,
lovely color, fresh pa per, Very Fine, pretty (Photo).

$1,600

379 HH Can ada, 1888, Small Queen, 6¢
chest nut (43 var). Orig i nal gum never hinged, out -
stand ing cen ter ing, post of fice fresh with prooflike
color, sim ply Su perb. Unitrade 43i (Photo). $525

380 H Can ada, 1897, Small Queen, 10¢
brown red (45). Orig i nal gum lightl hinge rem nant,
bril liant color and pa per, F.-V.F (Photo). $725
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381 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, ½¢, 2¢, 8¢ (50, 52, 56). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, bright and fresh, F.-V.F (Photo). $692

382 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, ½¢, 20¢, 50¢ (50, 59, 60). Orig i nal gum small 
hinge rem nants, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $760

383 HHr Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, ½¢ black (50). Bot tom mar gin block of four.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, small gum skips, fresh
in tense color, F.-V.F (Photo). $1,100

Expertization: with 2010 Greene Foundation
certificate.
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384 HHr Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 1¢ or ange (51). Block of 23. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, one stamp stain on front, three mi nor
faults, other 18 F.-V.F (Photo). $1,725

385 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 1¢ or ange (51). Part sheet of 45. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, bril liant color, some sel vage
sep a ra tion, F.-V.F. with sev eral Ex tremely Fine
gems (Photo). $3,375

386 HHr Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 2¢ green (52). Up per left cor ner block of four. 
Orig i nal gum never hinged (lightly hinged in un -
gummed part of sel vage), bright and fresh, F.-V.F
(Photo). $370 as singles
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387 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 5¢ deep blue (54). Part sheet of 40. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, bril liant color, three stamps (one 
in top row,one in 5th row, and one in bot tom row)
have abra sions, three stamps in top row have ad -
her ence from other 5¢ on re verse, and sev eral
have neg li gi ble gum toned specks, but most are
F.-V.F (Photo). $7,200

388 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, 10¢ brown vi o let (57). Bot tom lower right
cor ner mar gin pair. Orig i nal gum never hinged, light 
gum bends, post of fice fresh, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$850

389 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $1 lake (61). Orig i nal gum, bril liant color, sin -
gle slightly nibbed perf at top, F.-V.F (Photo).

$1,000

390 m Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $1 lake (61). Well cen tered within large mar -
gins, rich color, un ob tru sive can cel, Very Fine,
choice (Photo). $700

391 HH Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $2 dark pur ple (62). Mar gin sin gle (crease in 
sel vage only), orig i nal gum never hinged, pretty
color, F.-V.F (Photo). $4,000

Expertization: with 2010 Greene Foundation
certificate.

392 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $2 dark pur ple (62). Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged, ex cel lent cen ter ing, pretty color, triv ial light
cor ner crease, still Very Fine (Photo). $1,400
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393 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $3 yel low bister (63). Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged, light gum bend, pris tine color and pa per,
F.-V.F (Photo). $1,400

394 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $4 pur ple (64). Orig i nal gum large hinge
rem nant, beau ti fully cen tered, bright color, Ex -
tremely Fine (Photo). $1,400

395 H Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $5 ol ive green (65). Orig i nal gum very lightly 
hinged, ex cep tion ally fresh with lovely color, F.-V.F
(Photo). $1,400

396 mr Can ada, 1897, Queen Vic to ria Ju -
bi lee, $5 ol ive green (65). Up per left cor ner mar gin 
block of four. Bril liant color, pur ple Win ni peg
c.d.s.s, some hinge re in force ment and a small thin,
all in sel vage, fresh and Fine, scarce mul ti ple
(Photo). $4,400 + as singles

Expertization: with 1997 Greene Foundation
certificate.

397 H Can ada, 1897-1903 reg u lar is sues, 
7&8¢ Ma ple Leafs, 10¢ Ed ward (72, 81, 93). Orig -
i nal gum, fresh and Fine (Photo). $925

398 H Can ada, 1899, Queen Vic to ria “Nu -
meral”, 5¢ blue on blu ish (79). Orig i nal gum light
hinge rem nant, ex cel lent cen ter ing, bril liant rich
color, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $220
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399 HH Can ada, 1898, Queen Vic to ria “Nu -
meral”, 6¢ brown (80). Orig i nal gum never hinged, 
won der fully well cen tered, gor geous color, fresh
and choice, an Ex tremely Fine gem (Photo).$400

400 HH Can ada, 1902, Queen Vic to ria “Nu -
meral”, 7¢ ol ive yel low (81). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, nicely cen tered within wide mar gins, rich
color, Very Fine (Photo). $300

401 H Can ada, 1898, Queen Vic to ria “Nu -
meral”, 8¢ or ange (82). Orig i nal gum, bril liant
color, choice Very Fine (Photo). $375

402 HH Can ada, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 5¢
blue on blu ish (91). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
light nat u ral gum bends, well cen tered, rich color,
Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $625

403 H Can ada, 1908, King Ed ward VII,
50¢ pur ple (95). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, per -
fectly cen tered within true jumbo mar gins, prooflike
color and im pres sion on bright pa per, Ex tremely
Fine, a sim ply stun ning ex am ple of the 50¢ Ed ward
(Photo). $950

404 m Can ada, 1908, King Ed ward VII,
50¢ pur ple (95). Per fectly cen tered, choice color,
light can cel, an Ex tremely Fine gem (Photo).

$175

405 HH Can ada, 1908, 7¢ and 10¢ Que bec
(100, 101). Orig i nal gum never hinged, 7¢ gum
skips, 10¢ dull spot on gum, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$900

406 HH Can ada, 1908, 10¢ Que bec (101).
Orig i nal gum never hinged, rich color, F.-V.F
(Photo). $500
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407 H Can ada, 1908, 20¢ Que bec (103).
Orig i nal gum lightly hinged, choice cen ter ing, Ex -
tremely Fine (Photo). $250

408 m Can ada, 1908, 20¢ Que bec (103).
Beau ti fully cen tered, rich color, sock-on-nose Hal i -
fax post mark, Very Fine (Photo). $225

409 H Can ada, 1912, King George V “Ad -
mi ral”, 5¢ dark blue (111). Orig i nal gum hinge
rem nant, vir tu ally per fectly cen tered, bril liant color,
Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $175

410 (H) Can ada, 1928, King George V
“Scroll” definitives, 1¢ to $1 com plete, imperf
ver ti cally (Scott 149d-159b) (149b-159b). Com -
plete set of pairs, imperf ver ti cally. Well cen tered,
10¢ small thin, oth er wise fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$2,795

Expertization: all with 1983 Greene Foundation
certificates.

411 H Can ada, 1929, 50¢ Blue nose and
$1 Par lia ment (158, 159). Orig i nal gum, 50¢ lightly
hinged, $1 hinge rem nant, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$525
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412 H Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Orig i nal gum
very lightly hinged, out stand ing cen ter ing, rich col -
ors, small hor i zon tal gum crease, ba si cally in vis i -
ble, and in our opin ion, the stamp is most likely
never hinged with a faint fin ger print, Ex tremely
Fine, gor geous stamp (Photo). $9,500

Expertization: with 2009 P.F. certificate.

413 HH Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Lovely fresh
color, two creases, oth er wise F.-V.F. and quite at -
trac tive (Photo). $9,500

Expertization: with 1990 P.F. certificate and 2003 
Brandon certificate.

414 (H) Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Un used with out
gum, beau ti fully cen tered, rich col ors on bright pa -
per, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $9,500

Expertization: with 1992 Greene Foundation
certificate.

415 HHr Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Up per right cor -
ner mar gin block of four. Orig i nal gum never hinged 
with none of the usual dis trac tions, ex cep tion ally
fresh, F.-V.F (Photo). $38,000 as singles

A FRESH AND FLAWLESS EXAMPLE OF THIS
RARE MULTPLE.

Expertization: with 1983 P.F. certificate.

Provenance: M. Sagar.

416 HHr Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Block of four.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, es sen tially per fectly
cen tered, bright and fresh, ver ti cal perfs a bit weak
(not men tioned in cer tif i cate), faint al most imag i -
nary fin ger print traces on three (truly triv ial and also 
not men tioned in cer tif i cate), still an Ex tremely Fine
ex am ple of this rare mul ti ple (Photo). $38,000 as

singles

A BEAUTIFUL EXAMPLE OF THIS RARE
MULTIPLE, CERTAINLY AMONG THE FINEST
CENTERED.

Expertization: with 2009 AIEP certificate.
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417 HHr Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Block of four.
Orig i nal gum never hinged, beau ti fully cen tered,
bright fresh col ors and pa per, lower right stamp
small spot of gum miss ing, lower left stamp triv ial
gum tone spot (men tioned only for ac cu racy), Very
Fine, a beau ti ful block of the Sea way in vert
(Photo). $38,000 as singles

A LOVELY FRESH BLOCK OF FOUR OF THIS
RARE AND POPULAR MAJOR ERROR.

Provenance: Brigham.

418 m Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Used, nicely
cen tered, neat light can cel, fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$8,000

Expertization: with 2009 AIEP certificate.

419 m Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Used, ex cep -
tion ally fresh, lightly cancelled, Fine (Photo).

$8,000

Expertization: with 2011 AIEP certificate.

420 m Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Used, bright and
fresh, neat can cel, Fine (Photo). $8,000

Expertization: with 2012 AIEP certificate.

421 m Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Used, well cen -
tered and fresh, miss ing a small piece at up per left,
not sur pris ing given these in verts were used by
non-col lec tors, Very Fine, a more af ford able ex am -
ple of the Sea way in vert (Photo). $8,000

Expertization: with 2000 Greene Foundation
certificate.
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422 ) Can ada, 1959, 5¢ St. Law rence
Sea way, cen ter in verted (387a). Tied on cover to
the United States by wavy line can cel, “Ot tawa On -
tario Can ada Sep 8, 1959", stamp is very well cen -
tered and fresh with a small tear at lower right,
ba si cally un no tice able, fresh Very Fine us age
(Photo). Unitrade C$25,000 ($18,750)

ONLY 16 INVERTS ARE BELIEVED TO EXIST
ON COVER, AND THIS IS THE ONLY
CROSS-BORDER USAGE. AN IMPORTANT
20TH CENTURY RARITY.

Expertization: with 2010 Greene Foundation
certificate.

423 HH Can ada, 1978, CAPEX sou ve nir
sheet (756a). 200 sou ve nir sheets. Orig i nal gum
never hinged, Very Fine. $650

424 HH Can ada, 2007, 52c Year of the Pig
(2201a). Sheet of 25, gold foil omit ted and miss ing
rain bow foil color on all but 5th ver ti cal row. Orig i nal
gum never hinged, Very Fine (Photo). $1,875

Expertization: with 2010 Greene Foundation
certificate.

425 (H) Can ada, Reg is try, 1876, 8¢ dull
blue (F3). Trace of orig i nal gum, beau ti fully cen -
tered, Very Fine to Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $600
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CAPE OF GOOD HOPE THROUGH
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO

426 m Cape of Good Hope, 1853 “Tri an -
gu lar”, Perkins Ba con print ing, 1d brick red on
blu ish pa per (1). Large mar gins, rich color, Very
Fine (Photo). $400

427 m Cape of Good Hope, 1855 “Tri an -
gu lar”, Perkins Ba con print ing, 4d blue on
white pa per (4). Square pair. Fresh and choice
Very Fine (Photo). $190

428 m Cayman Is lands, 1907, King Ed -
ward VII, 1d on 5s salmon & green (19). Fresh
and well cen tered, Very Fine (Photo). $525

429 m Cayman Is lands, 1907-09, King
Ed ward VII, ½d-5s com plete (21-28). Com plete,
21 cou ple nibbed perfs, 25 on piece, F.-V.F
(Photo). $288

430 s Cayman Is lands, 1914, King
George V, 10s deep green & red on blue green,
ol ive back (44). Tied on small piece with
Georgetown 1921 post mark, Very Fine (Photo).

$250

431 m Cayman Is lands, 1914, King
George V, 10s deep green & red on blue green,
ol ive back (44). Well cen tered, fresh F.-V.F
(Photo). $250

432 m Cayman Is lands, 1932, 10s As -
sem bly Cen te nary (80). Ex cel lent cen ter ing, cou -
ple slightly nibbed perfs, Very Fine (Photo). $475

433 m Cayman Is lands, 1935-36, King
George V, ¼d-10s com plete (85-96). Fresh set,
F.-V.F (Photo). $254
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434 m Cey lon, 1857-59, Queen Vic to ria,
6d pur ple brown, 5d chest nut, 10d dull ver mil -
ion and 2s dull blue, imperf (2, 6, 10, 13). Each
with ex pert re pair, rich col ors, Very Fine ap pear -
ance. SG 1, 5, 9, 12 (Photo). $2,450

435 m Cy prus, 1881, Queen Vic to ria, 4pi
pale ol ive green, Crown CC wa ter mark (14).
Fresh and well cen tered, Very Fine (Photo). $325

436 m Cy prus, 1881, Queen Vic to ria, 6pi
ol ive gray, Crown CC wa ter mark (15). Bright
color, well cen tered, Very Fine (Photo). $500

437 m Cy prus, 1928, £1 An ni ver sary of
Brit ish Rule (123). Fresh and choice, Very Fine
(Photo). $400

438 m Falkland Is lands, 1878, Queen Vic -
to ria, 1d claret (1). F.-V.F (Photo). $500

439 m Falkland Is lands, 1891, Pro vi -
sional Bi sect, ½d on half of 1d red brown (19E).
Bright color, F.-V.F (Photo). $325

440 s Falkland Is lands, 1912, King
George V, 1d or ange red (31). Tied on piece with
“De cep tion Is land Shetlands 4 FEB 1915"
(Falkland Is land Dependancies), Very Fine
(Photo). Estimate $100 - 150

441 m Falkland Is lands, 1916, King
George V, 5s to £ (37-40). Choice lot of high val -
ues, Very Fine (Photo). $1,295
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442 m Falkland Is lands, 1928, South
Geor gia Pro vi sional, 2½d on 2d pur ple brown
(52). Tied on small piece by well struck “South
Geor gia 19, Fe 28" can cel, Very Fine (Photo).

$1,400

443 H Falkland Is lands, 1938-46, King
George VI, ½d-£1 com plete (84-96). Com plete,
orig i nal gum lightly hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $428

444 m Gi bral tar, 1886, “GIBRALTAR” on
Ber muda (Queen Vic to ria), 1s yel low brown (7).
Bright color, well cen tered, Very Fine (Photo).

$400

445 m Gi bral tar, 1910, King Ed ward VII,
2s, 4s and 8s, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark
(60, 62, 63). 1910-11, King Ed ward VII, 4s and 8s,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark. Fresh F.-V.F. SG
72/74 (Photo). $497

446 m Gi bral tar, 1908, King Ed ward VII,
4s deep pur ple & green, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa -
ter mark (61). Bright color, neat post mark, slightly
nibbed perf, F.-V.F (Photo). $425

447 m Gi bral tar, 1912, King George V, 8s
and £1, Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark (74, 75).
1912, King George V, dull pur ple & black on red,
Mul ti ple Crown CA wa ter mark. F.-V.F. SG 84, 85
(Photo). $405

448 m Gi bral tar, 1927, King George V, £1
red or ange & black, Mul ti ple Script CA wa ter -
mark (92). Bril liant color, Very Fine (Photo). $300
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449 m Gold Coast, 1902, King Ed ward VII, 
20s pur ple & black on red (48). Fresh and Fine
(Photo). $240

450 m Gre nada, 1863, Queen Vic to ria, 6d
dull rose red, rough perf 14 to 16 (5a). Hor i zon tal
pair. Slight sep a ra tion, bright color, F.-V.F., scarce
mul ti ple of this scarce shade (Photo). $550+

451 m Gre nada, 1881, Queen Vic to ria, 4d
blue, perf 14½ (13). Rich color, pretty blue post -
mark, Very Fine gem (Photo). $210

452 m Gre nada, 1883, Queen Vic to ria, ½d 
or ange & green (14a). Pair. Fresh, rich color,
F.-V.F (Photo). $1,500

453 m Gre nada, 1902, King Ed ward VII,
10s green & pur ple (57). Fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$300

454 m Gre nada, 1908, Badge of the Col -
ony, 10s green & red on green (78). Rich col ors,
F.-V.F (Photo). $300

455 H Hong Kong, 1884, Queen Vic to ria,
10¢ deep blue green (43a). Orig i nal gum hinge
rem nant, well cen tered, rich color, tri fling rub bing
lower right (men tioned only for ac cu racy), still Very
Fine (Photo). $1,700

456 Hr Ire land, 1922-23, 1st Pic to rial de -
fin i tive is sue, ½d to 1s com plete (65-76). Mar gin
blocks of four, 10p a block of eight. Orig i nal gum
lightly hinged, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $606
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457 H Ire land, 1935, Free State over -
prints on King George V re-en graved
“Seahorses”, 2s6d to 10s com plete (93-95).
Com plete, orig i nal gum lightly hinged, 10sh plate
scratch, fresh set Very Fine (Photo). $652

458 m Ja maica, 1920-21, 2s-10s King
George V Pic to ri als (84-87). High val ues com -
plete, F.-V.F (Photo). $377

459 ) Ma fia Is land, 1916, In dia Ex pe di -
tion ary Force Is sues sur charged “G.R. Post
Ma fia” (NL89-95). Short set on cover front, all with
“Ma fia Ja 23 1916" dou ble cir cle c.d.s.s, Pe ter
Holcombe cer tif i cate stat ing ”The handstamps are
gen u ine, the can cel la tions are gen u ine but have
been back dated (prob a bly in 1917) by fa vour, the
ad dress has been added at a later date", all in all a
very in ter est ing piece, Very Fine ap pear ing
(Photo). $2,425 as used

Expertization: with 1988 Holcombe certificate.

460 m Montserrat, 1884, Queen Vic to ria,
4d blue (9). Fresh, neat can cel, F.-V.F (Photo).

$300

461 m Montserrat, 1903, King Ed ward VII, 
5s black & scar let (21). Fresh F.-V.F (Photo).

$225
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462 m Nevis, 1883-90, Queen Vic to ria, 6d
green and 1s pale vi o let (28, 30). Well cen tered
and fresh, 6d nibbed perf, F.-V.F. SG 32, 34
(Photo). $625

463 m New Zea land, 1856, Queen Vic to -
ria “Chalon Head”, 2d blue on blue pa per (5).
Pretty shade, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $325

464 m New Zea land, 1857, Queen Vic to -
ria “Chalon Head”, 6d brown, imperf (9). Clear
mar gins, bright color, Very Fine (Photo). $325

465 m New Zea land, 1862 Queen Vic to ria
“Chalon Head”, 6d black brown on pelure pa -
per, imperf (24). Mar gins nearly all around, fresh
and Fine (Photo). $400

466 m New Zea land, 1864, Queen Vic to -
ria “Chalon Head”, 1d car mine ver mil ion,
imperf (27). Rich color, light can cel, Fine. SG 97
(Photo). $375

467 m New Zea land, 1878, Queen Vic to -
ria “Side Face”, 5s gray, perf 12 x 11½ (60).
Fresh and Fine (Photo). $500

468 m New Zea land, 1899, Mt. Cook, 5s
ver mil ion, perf 11¼ (98). Rich color, F.-V.F
(Photo). $400

469 m Rho de sia, 1913, King George V
“Ad mi ral”, £1 black & vi o let, Head Die II, perf 14
(138). Bright and fresh, F.-V.F (Photo). $675
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470 m St. Chris to pher, 1890, Queen Vic -
to ria, 6d ol ive brown (15). Well cen tered, fresh
Very Fine (Photo). $425

471 m St. Hel ena, 1908, King Ed ward VII,
10s green & red on green (60). Well cen tered,
Very Fine (Photo). $325

472 m St. Hel ena, 1934, 10s Cen te nary
(110). Rich color, light can cel, F.-V.F (Photo).

$350

473 m St. Kitts-Nevis, 1923, 5s Ter cen te -
nary of the Col ony (63). Choice Ex tremely Fine
(Photo). $225

474 m St. Lu cia, 1891, Queen Vic to ria,
5s-10s, Die II (38-39). Fresh F.-V.F (Photo).$350

475 m St. Vin cent, 1881, Lo cal Sur -
charge, 4d on 1s bright ver mil ion (33). Very Fine
for this is sue (Photo). $925

Expertization: signed Brun,.

476 m St. Vin cent, 1883, Queen Vic to ria,
6d bright green (38). Fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $350

477 m St. Vin cent, 1913, 1928 King
George V, £1 mauve & black (116, 131). Both
fresh and F.-V.F (Photo). $350

478 m Tas ma nia, 1853, “Van Diemen’s
Land”, 1d blue, 1st print ing (1). Large mar gins,
fresh, mi nor thin, Very Fine ap pear ance (Photo).

$1,600

479 H Trin i dad, 1900, “Bri tan nia”, 1d dull 
pur ple & rose, type II, oval “O” in “ONE” (77).
Orig i nal gum lightly hinged, fresh and Fine (Photo).

$400
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480 H Trin i dad, 1896, “Bri tan nia”, 10s
green & ul tra ma rine (89). Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged, bright color, cou ple neg li gi ble perf thins,
Very Fine ap pear ance. SG 123 (Photo). $350

481 HH Trin i dad, 1896, “Bri tan nia”, £1
green & car mine, or di nary pa per (90). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, fresh and Fine (Photo). $210

as hinged

482 s Trin i dad & To bago, 1922, “Bri tan -
nia” and King George V, £1 green & bright rose
(31). Tied on small piece by Port of Spain pmk.
F.-V.F (Photo). $275
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Europe, Asia and Latin America

BOLIVIA THROUGH ISRAEL

483 H Bolivia, 1930 1P red brown & black
(C23a). In verted over print in gold, orig i nal gum,
fresh, scarce and F.-V.F (Photo). $1,300

Expertization: C Beltran La Paz handstamp.

484 H China, 1888, Small Dragon, 3ca
mauve, clean-cut perf 11½-12 (14). Orig i nal gum
lightly hinged, bright color, F.-V.F (Photo). $275

485 H/m China (Peo ple’s Re pub lic), 1968,
Rev o lu tion ary Lit er a ture and Art (W5) com plete 
(982-990). Com plete, two of the May1 is sues CTO
(988,989). oth ers, orig i nal gum never hinged., Very 
Fine (Photo). $1,155

486 ) Ec ua dor, 1865, 1r green (5). Pair,
tied on cover to Lima by Guayaguil 3.Nov.66 c.d.s.,
Lima backstamp. Very Fine cover (Photo).
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$300

487 ) France, 1912 R.M.S. Ti tanic.
“TITANIC” straight line handstamp on cover
mailed from France to Wash ing ton D.C., 25¢ blue
sower on re verse tied by in dis tinct
“Sathonay-Camp as well as a Wash ing ton D.C. re -
ceiver post mark ”March 27, 1912", on the front is a
fairly clear strike of the “Sathonay-Camp” post mark 
March 13, 1912, a blue con trol num ber, ms Dos sier 
NO. 5631 writ ten by the sender, and a pur ple boxed 
“Re ceived Mar 28, 1912", ap plied by the ad -
dressee, fresh and choice Very Fine (Photo).

Estimate $2,000 - 3,000

A CHOICE EXAMPLE OF THIS RARE “MISSED
THE BOAT” COVER, WHICH IS AMONG THE
FINEST OF THE 20 RECORDED EXAMPLES.

This cover, as well as the other 19 recorded
examples, had been intended to be on the March
20, 1912 sailing of the Titanic, and was therefore
marked with the “TITANIC” handstamp. When the
sailing date was changed to April 10, 1912, these
covers were placed on the next available ship. For 
more information about these covers and the
census, see www.titaniccovers.com.

488 HH Ger many, 1935 cos tumes
(B69-78). Orig i nal gum never hinged, eight com -
plete sheets, fresh F.-V.F. $1,280

489 ) Ger many, Air mail, 1930, 2m-4m
So. Amer ica Flight Zep pe lins com plete
(C38-C39). Very Fine sin gles, tied on cover or card
by Friedrichshafen 18.5.30 c.d.s.s, each cover with
very at trac tive “Klotzbach” pri vate ca chet, ap pro -
pri ate red Ger man Flight ca chets and re ceiv ers, a
re mark able and choice set of cov ers, Ex tremely
Fine (Photo). $750

490 H Ger many, Air mail, 1933, 1m Chi -
cago Flight Zep pe lin (C43). Orig i nal gum, bit of
ac e tate shine from mount, bright and fresh, Very
Fine. Michel 496 (Photo). $800
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491 HH Ger many, 1933 Chi cago Flight 2M
and 4M (C44-C45). Orig i nal gum never hinged, 4M
tiny nat u ral gum in clu sion, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$500

Expertization: with 2019 P.F. certificates.

492 HH In do ne sia, Riau Ar chi pel ago,
1954, First over prints, 5s-25r com plete (1-22).
Usual trop i cal/lightly toned orig i nal gum never
hinged, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $903

493 HH In do ne sia, 1950 RIS over prints
(335-358). Orig i nal gum never hinged, F.-V.F
(Photo). $723

494 ) Is rael, 1948 First Coins com plete
(1-9). On un ad dressed cacheted FDC, cover bend
at far left, but stamps are fresh and very well cen -
tered, Very Fine (Photo). Estimate $75 - 100

495 ) Is rael, 1948 New Year com plete
(10-14). Tab sin gles on FDC “Haifa 26.9.1948".
F.-V.F. Bale 10-14 $400 (Photo).Expertization: with 1977 Shalit certificate.

496 HH Is rael, 1950 First Air mail com plete
(C1-C6). Tab sin gles. Orig i nal gum never hinged,
fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $250
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ITALY

497 H It aly, 1889, Humbert I, 45c gray
green (54). Orig i nal gum hinge rem nant, at trac tive
cen ter ing for this, fresh color, Fine (Photo).

$2,350

498 H It aly, 1901, Vic tor Em man uel III,
40c brown (83, 85). Orig i nal gum, fresh and Fine
(Photo). $1,570

499 HH It aly, 1923, 50c Manzoni (168).
Orig i nal gum never hinged, pris tine, Very Fine
(Photo). $360

500 HH It aly, 1930, Vir gil com plete
(248-256, C23-C26). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
C26 triv ial, tiny gum toned speck, nice fresh set
F.-V.F (Photo). $835

501 HH It aly, 1932, Dante Alighieri So ci ety
reg u lar is sues com plete (268-279, C34). Orig i nal 
gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $460

502 HH It aly, 1934, World Soc cer Cham pi -
on ship com plete (324-328, C62-C65). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $625

503 HH It aly, 1934, World Soc cer Cham pi -
on ship com plete (324-328). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $330
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504 m It aly, 1934, Mil i tary Medal of Valor
reg u lar is sues com plete (331-341). Fresh set,
F.-V.F (Photo). $421

505 HH It aly, 1935, Aero nau ti cal Sa lon at
Mi lan com plete (345-348). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $830

506 HH It aly, 1935, Bel lini reg u lar is sues
com plete (349-354). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
1.75+1 tiny nat u ral gum in clu sion, Very Fine
(Photo). $510

507 HH It aly, 1946, 100l Car mine, United
Fam ily and Scales, perf 14 (477). Orig i nal gum
never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $400

508 (H) It aly, Post age Due, 1870, 1L, 3L
light blue & brown (J13, J15). Un used, fresh and
Fine (Photo). $2,100

509 HH It aly, Post age Due 1884,1903 is -
sues (J21-J24). Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh
and Fine (Photo). $865

510 H It aly, Post age Dues, 1890-91,
10c-30c sur charges com plete (J25-J27). Orig i -
nal gum hinge rem nant, bright color, Fine (Photo).

$2,655

Expertization: signed,.

511 H It aly, Par cel Post, 1884-86,
10c-1.75L com plete (Q1-Q6). Orig i nal gum hinge
rem nant, F.-V.F (Photo). $448
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512 HH It aly, Par cel Post, 1948, 300L
brown Car mine (Q74). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, well cen tered, fresh Very Fine. (ap prox i -
mate cat for NH 1,050). Cat as hinged (Photo).

$550

513 HH It aly, Par cel Post 1954 1000L Ul tra -
ma rine (Q76). Orig i nal gum never hinged, fresh
and Very Fine, pro-rated cat a logue value of never
hinged (Photo). $3,500

514 HH It aly, Par cel Post Au tho rized De -
liv ery 1953 (QY1-QY4). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $400

515 HH It aly, Par cel Post Au tho rized De -
liv ery 1956-1958 (QY5-QY11). Orig i nal gum never 
hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $662

516 H It aly, 1924 Fran chise Stamps,
Group of 20 dif fer ent. Val ues 5c to 1L in clud ing
Sassone 5-9, 17-22 & 70-75, all bright and fresh.
O.g., F.-V.F (Photo). Sassone €611 ($660)

517 P Ital ian So cial Re pub lic, 1944, Un is -
sued Mazzini & Gar i baldi set. A com pound proof
sheet con tain ing a block of 4 of each value (light
ver ti cal wrin kle), plus a sep a rate set of blocks cut
from the same sheet. With out gum as is sued, Very
Fine (Photo). Unificato €1,200 ($1,300)
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518 HH Ital ian So cial Re pub lic, 1944-45,
“G. N. R.” over prints, 25 dif fer ent. Com prises
Sassone 470/I-475/I, 477/I-479/I, Air mails 117/I,
119/I & 121/I, and Spe cial De liv ery 19/II. O.g.,
never hinged (photo). Sassone €1,370 ($1,480)

519 HH Trieste Zone A, 1948 Air mail 1000L 
(C16). Orig i nal gum never hinged, un usu ally well
cen tered, Ex tremely Fine (Photo). $275

520 HH Trieste Zone A, 1947-1948, 200L,
300L, 500L (Q10-14). Orig i nal gum never hinged
300L (un iden ti fied B/S), F.-V.F (Photo). $1,125

521 H Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1934, World Cup Soc cer (31-35). Orig i -
nal gum lightly hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $690

522 HH Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1932 Gar i baldi Is sue (C15-19). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, C15 tiny spot of dis turbed orig i -
nal gum, C19 small toned spot, fresh F.-V.F
(Photo). $750

523 H Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1933 Graf Zep pe lin (C20-25). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant, F.-V.F (Photo). $570
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524 HH Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1933 Balbo Flight (C26-27). Orig i nal
gum never hinged, post of fice fresh, Very Fine
(Photo). $300

525 HH Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1932 Air mail Spe cial De liv ery (CE1-2).
Orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine (Photo).

$480

KOREA THROUGH VATICAN

526 HH Ko rea (South), 1957, New Year
sou ve nir sheet (265a-267a). Com plete, first al -
most in vis i ble lightly hinged, oth ers never hinged,
Very Fine (Photo). $3,300

527 ) Lat via, Af rica Flight Cover, 1933
10s-100s on 25s (C9-13). Com plete set on spe -
cially pre pared flight cover to Ger many, all tied by
pic to rial “Riga Lidpasts Latvija’ 28.5.3 can cels,
Berlin re ceive and back stamp, Very Fine and quite
scarce cover (Photo). $1,290 as off cover

singles

528 H Libya, 1912-22, 5L blue & rose (14). 
Orig i nal gum light hinge rem nant, rich col ors, fresh
F.-V.F (Photo). $425

529 H Neth er lands East In dies,
1870-1888, 1c-2.50G (4-6, 9-10, 13-16). Orig i nal
gum hinge rem nant, bright and fresh, F.-V.F
(Photo). $438
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530 HH/H Neth er lands East In dies,
1905-1912 1G/22G (59, 61-62). Orig i nal gum, first
never hinged oth ers hinge rem nants, F.-V.F
(Photo). $262

531 HH Neth er lands East In dies, 1941,
Queen Wilhelmina, 10c to 25g (234-249). Orig i -
nal gum never hinged, 25G gum bends (photo).

$981 + (as hinged)

532 H Neth er lands East In dies, 1921 Ma -
rine In sur ance (GY1-GY7). Orig i nal gum lightly
hinged, fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $300

533 HH Ryukyus, 1952, “Kai Tei” (re val -
ued) sur charge on Shuri Cas tle, 100y on 2y rose 
vi o let (17). Orig i nal gum never hinged, well cen -
tered, bright color and pa per, triv ial mi cro scopic pa -
per flaw in one perf, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$2,000

Expertization: signed Black,.

534 HH San Ma rino, Air mail, 1950, Pic to ri -
als, 2L-500L com plete (C63-71). Com plete, orig i -
nal gum never hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $425

535 HH Swe den, 1918, 55ö pale blue
“Värnamo” is sue (90). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, fresh color, F.-V.F., scarce and sel dom
seen in never hinged con di tion, miss ing from most
col lec tions (Photo). $2,100 as hinged

Expertization: with 1979 Franz Obermuller
certificate.
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536 HH Swe den, 1918, 80ö black
“Värnamo” is sue (92). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, well cen tered with deep rich color, Very
Fine, quite scarce in never hinged con di tion, miss -
ing from most col lec tions, a truly re mark able stamp
(Photo). $2,100 as hinged

Expertization: with 1979 Franz Obermuller
certificate.

537 ) Swit zer land, 1922, Pro Juventute
com plete (B21-B24). All tied on im mac u late reg is -
tered First Day Cover by in di vid ual “Con fer ence
Pour La Pax En Ori ent” 12.1.23 c.d.s.s (Photo).

$1,650

538 H Vat i can, 1934, 40c-3.70L Pro vi -
sional Sur charges com plete (35-40). Com plete,
fresh and mostly very well cen tered, orig i nal gum,
some small hinge rem nants, over all Very Fine
(Photo). $1,520

Expertization: signed Dienna,.

539 HH Vat i can, Air mail, 1948 Arch an gel & 
Tobias com plete (C16-C17). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, well cen tered set, fresh Very Fine (Photo).

$640

540 HH Vat i can, Air mail, 1948 Arch an gel & 
Tobias com plete (C16-C17). Orig i nal gum never
hinged, F.-V.F (Photo). $640
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541 ) Vat i can, Air mail, 1948 Arch an gel & 
Tobias com plete (C16-C17). Com plete set on
flown cacheted F.D.C., tied by one of two “Citta Del
Vaticano 28/12/48 Posta Area” post marks,
backstamped “Roma Ferrovia 5/1/49", F-VF,
scarce FDC (Photo). Estimate $300 - 400

542 m Vat i can, 1949, 1951 Air Mails
(C18-21). Com plete set of each on un ad dressed
cacheted First Day Cov ers, Very Fine (Photo).

Estimate $200 - 300

543 HH Vat i can, Air mail, 1951 Gratianus
com plete (C20-C21). Orig i nal gum never hinged,
fresh Very Fine. Sassone S.504 (Photo). $395
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U.S. Collections

544 H/m Old Time col lec tion, 1850s-1970.
In three al bums, few nicer used earlies, then some
de cent mint Wash ing ton-Frank lins, com plete sets
1922 is sue, Kan sas-Ne braska, Prex ies, and Lib -
erty is sue, mint commems are com plete less
242-245, 292-293, 400A, 404, mint back of book in -
cludes Airs com plete less Zep pe lins, E3, E5-9,
Q1-12, JQ1-5, etc., qual ity a bit mixed on earlies
but im proves quite a bit af ter 1908, with plenty F-VF 
(and even a few VF, XF) (Photo).

Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

545 H/m Col lec tion, 1850s-1950s. Sev eral
100 in an “All Amer i can” al bum, con di tion is mostly
quite poor-fair but ev ery now and then there is a sal -
vage able item, in clud ing mint/used 230-40,
285-89, 293, 294-99, RW1, used 291-92, etc
(Photo on web site). Estimate $500 - 750

546 H/m Col lec tor’s Ac cu mu la tion, gen er -
ally 1851-1898. Over 150 stamps, plus some mul ti -
ples, loaded with better items in clud ing mint or
un used: 7, 9 (pair), 11 (mar gin block), 78, 97, 114
(block), 209 (block), 241, 262, 263, 278, 505, in -
clud ing used: 9 (5), 10, 22, 25, 28-29, 31-35, 76-78,
100, 118, 242, 292, etc. In ad di tion, there are some
nicer can cel la tions, nat u rally flaws are to be ex -
pected but most are rel a tively mi nor, these stamps
were cho sen for ap pear ance, and there are some
F-VF. All in all, a lovely group filled with very sale -
able stamps. Rough Cat ap prox i mately, $35,000
(Photo). Estimate $4,000 - 5,000

547 m Col lec tor’s Ac cu mu la tion,
1851-1898. Cou ple hun dred stamps on black
cards, gen er ally up to 1-3 of each, du pli ca tion is of -
ten due to can cels, con di tion mixed, faults mostly
mi nor or small to fine, a few un used here and there,
in clud ing some orig i nal gum and even a never
hinged sur prise or two. See pho tos for a sam pling.
Cat a logue value should be $10,000-$12,000
(Photo). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500
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548 H/m Good Starter Col lec tion in three
Scott al bums, 1851-1960. In clud ing used 136,
217, 276, 285-290, 323-30, 341-2, plenty of Wash -
ing ton-Frank lins, C1-3, in clud ing mint 614-19,
620-21 (blocks), 647-48 (blocks), 830-31,
833(plate blocks), etc., plus a nice lit tle se lec tion of
Post age Dues and Rev e nues in a sec ond al bum,
and a good start on cut squares in a third, con di tion
on the used is typ i cal mixed, mint over all ap pears to 
be orig i nal gum F-VF, quite de cent beginning
collection. Estimate $200 - 300

549 m Stockbook, 1860s-1970s. Many
100s, plenty of stamps in the $5-$50 cat a logue
range, small faults to Very Fine (Photo on web
site). Estimate $200 - 300

550 H/(H) Small ac cu mu la tion of better
items, gen er ally 1860s-1915. Over 80 stamps
plus a few mul ti ples, some regummed, many dis -
turbed orig i nal gum, with a few orig i nal gum (even a 
cou ple never hinged in the later pe riod), in cludes
14,29,30 (2), 37-38, 68, 72, 76(2),78, 85B,
85E(these “Z” grills are pos si bly ok, sold as is),
187-188, 208, 217-18, 220a, 220c, 228-229 (2),
240 (4), 241 (4), 242 243-244. 245(2), 261A(2),
276, 293,310-11, 340 (plate block), 369, 400 (3),
E1 (2), 3 (3), very mixed con di tion, a few of the early 
un used may be cleaned (prob a bly not) but mostly
quite sale able (Photo). Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

551 HH/H 1923, 2¢ Har ding, the 3 ma jor perf
types ac cu mu la tion com prised of #610 over 250,
mostly in blocks, plus about 30 plate blocks; 611,
15 blocks in clud ing po si tions and a never hinged
top plate num ber and Shermack Type III, pairs and
a line strip of four; 612, 3 blocks plus a few, some
never hinged, some flaws, mostly Fine or better
(Photo). Estimate $400 - 500

552 H/m/) 1923, 2¢ Har ding small group of
stamps and cov ers, in clud ing shades of 610, a
dozen used blocks of 611, plus one signed by Har -
ding’s At tor ney Gen eral, Daugherty, one that might
be Hoo ver (in dis tinct), mourn ing sta tio nery from
the State De part ment and a mourn ing First Day
Cover from the Post mas ter Gen eral, a cou ple of
un of fi cial bi sect us ages, etc (Photo).

Estimate $300 - 400

553 m United States and Brit ish Col lec -
tor’s Stock. Many 100s, used on stock pages,
here and there a better item plus a lit tle nicer Brit ish
(Photo on web site). Estimate $150 - 200
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U.S. Assortments

554 m/) 5¢ 1847 lot. Com prised two sin gles,
one with red can cel, small faults, other sound with
pen and blue “Paid” can cels, plus a sin gle on cover
tied by blue Phil a del phia “Paid” in loz enge can cel,
file fold through stamp, at trac tive group with three
P.S.E. cer tif i cates, stamps graded G-VG 40
(Photo). Estimate $200 - 300

555 m Reg u lar is sues, 1852//1903.
Twenty dif fer ent, in clud ing 17, 67 (red can cel),
69-70, 86, 89-90, etc., small or mi nor faults but
quite at trac tive and sale able (Photo).

approximately $3,600

556 m 1852, 3¢ dull red Scott 11, 11A forty
sin gles and a pair, in cludes some plated, ex am ples 
of re liefs, shades, some nicer can cels in clud ing two 
green and a Rail road, prob a bly some mi nor flaws
but gen er ally Fine or better and quite fresh, an ex -
cel lent start on a study of the 3¢ imperf (Photo).

Estimate $150 - 200
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557 m 1857-1961 3¢ Type I, IA, II, IIa clean
lit tle group com prised 25 (4), 25A, 26 (26), 26a (4),
in clud ing shades and can cels, few perf flaws and
most likely a few small faults, but looks mostly F-VF
and quite nice (Photo). $2,300+

558 m 19th Cen tury Used. 10 dif fer ent,
most with flaws, mostly quite mi nor, com prised 9,
24, 35, 63, 73, 113, 116, 135, CSA 1, a most at trac -
tive lot (Photo). $750 (approximately)

559 HH/H/m Small bal ance of con sign ment. 5
items com prised used 276, mint never hinged 250
(bit of off set on re verse), 281, 286, 537 (P.F. cer tif i -
cate), F-VF (Photo). Estimate $100 - 150

560 m 19th cen tury used graded lot,
136//289. 15 dif fer ent, all with graded P.S.E. cer tif i -
cates, com prised: 136 (80), 148 (85), 160 (80), 183
(85), 185 (80), 186 (80), 211 (80J), 224 (75J), 225
(80J), 248 (75J), 252 (85), 269 (85), 280b (85), 287
(85), 289 (80), cou ple minur flaws that ap par ently
af fected the grade, over all a VF or better lot used
19th cen tury which can be quite elu sive in better
grades. SMQ $673 (Photo). Estimate $300 - 400

561 (H) Un used Of fi cials, O3//O118. 20 dif -
fer ent, in clud ing O3, O30, O40, O52 (orig i nal gum), 
O53, O59, O62, O76, O82, O90 (orig i nal gum),
O102, many with flaws, mostly triv ial, cou ple
reperfs, but over all fresh, very well cen tered, a
most at trac tive group of Of fi cials. Cat. over $1,500
(Photo). Estimate $300 - 400
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562 m Used Of fi cials, O3//O116. 18 dif fer -
ent plus two du pli cates, in clud ing O29, O41, O61,
O95 (triv ial thin speck), few tri fling flaws, mostly
F-VF, pre mium group (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150

563 H Early reg u lar is sues group,
1890-1903. 18 dif fer ent, orig i nal gum with old hinge 
rem nants, some mi nor faults, some fine, all use ful
(Photo). $1,395

564 HH Se lect Never Hinged Lot,
1898-1956. 13 stamps and a pair, com prised 279,
320, 347, 417, 434, 535 pair, 556, 561, 566, 568,
700, 1053, C4, C12, orig i nal gum never hinged,
fresh, mostly quite well cen tered, Very Fine
(Photo). $635

565 H/m Bal ance of Con sign ment. Ten
items, the un used have orig i nal gum ex cept 112,
the 515(b) has very faint blind perfs, most with
small faults or reperfed but fresh and at trac tive lot
(Photo). Estimate $150 - 200
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566 H Mint Lot, 1901/1923. Com prised
296, 303, 335, 378-9, 407, 414, 417, 464, 507,
529a (PSE cert), C5, orig i nal gum, few hinge rem -
nants, most lightly hinged, fresh lot, F-VF (Photo).

$515 (approximately)

567 HH/H 1908-1912 book let panes. Seven,
com prised 331a, 332a, 374a, 375a (two, one with
plate num ber), 405b, 406a, orig i nal gum, three
never hinged, cou ple with perf a lit tle weak but in -
tact, 375a with plate num ber (sev eral perfs re -
joined), fresh lot, F.-V.F (Photo). $1,130

568 H 1912-1917 book let panes of six 5
dif fer ent, com prised 405b, 406a (with plate num -
ber), 463a, 501b, 502b, orig i nal gum, F.-V.F
(Photo). $390
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569 H Wash ing ton-Frank lin is sues
(334//541). 41 dif fer ent, orig i nal gum most with old
hinge rem nants, taken from an old-time al bum, few
neg li gi ble flaws but mostly well cen tered, fresh
F.-V.F. lot (Photo). $2,700 approximately

570 HH/H 1932, Wash ing ton Bi cen ten nial
com plete (704-715). Dealer’s stock of hinged and
never hinged sin gles, vary ing quan ti ties, gen er ally
25-100 of each plus some plate blocks, vir tu ally all
F-VF. $1,400

571 Group of Car rier and Lo cal Is -
sues— Re prints or Forg er ies. All in mul ti ples,
gen er ally Very Fine (Photo on web site).

Estimate $100 - 150

572 H Early commem group. 10 dif fer ent,
orig i nal gum hinge rem nants, few mi nor flaws, oth -
er wise fresh and Fine (Photo). $860

573 HH/H Mod ern Er ror Lot. Com prised 807,
two sheets of 100 and 1393 sheet of 100
misperfed, 1083 and 1165 blocks of 20 with color
streak; 1384 Bal ti more pre=can cel with over print
shift, 1426 block of six misperfed, orig i nal gum
never hinged (cou ple stamps hinged) (Photo).

Estimate $100 - 150
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U.S. Specialized Collections

574 HH Air mail Book let Lot. BKC3//23, 19
book lets, mostly dif fer ent in clud ing BKC4 (2),
BKC5 (2), BKC6, etc., ap pears to be all orig i nal
gum never hinged, F-VF. $538

575 H Ci gar and Snuff Tax Paids. Se ries
123-125 cpl col lec tions neatly mounted in two al -
bums, 157 dif fer ent ci gars, and 66 dif fer ent snuff,
with out gum as is sued. F.-V.F.

Estimate $100 - 150

576 HH Col lec tion of Com plete Un ex -
ploded Book let Panes, 1914-1960s. Over 40
book lets, mostly pre-1940, vir tu ally all dif fer ent,
while there is sure to be a creased cover or two, or a 
mi nor fault, looks to be al most all F-VF (Photo).

$2,400+

577 H Commem col lec tion of over 100
plate blocks, 1923-1944. In clud ing 2¢ reds
704-15, 859-93, 909-21, etc., orig i nal gum some
never hinged, few faults, gen er ally F-VF. Cat. ap -
prox i mately $1,100. Estimate $150 - 200

578 m Hunt ing Per mit stamps. Small
dealer stock RW6//RW58, about 100 stamps, gen -
er ally 1-5 of each, in clud ing a few un used, mixed
con di tion but mostly ser vice able.

$1,400 approximately

579 HH Mich i gan State Rev e nues. 1977
Pub lic Ac cess stamps, 10 sheets of 10, 1976 and
1977 Trout and Salmon stamp 15 sheets of 10 of
each, Very Fine (Photo). $4,000

580 H Min ne sota Duck Prints. 10 dif fer -
ent, 7, 8, 10-14, 16-18, by the fol low ing art ists: G.
Moss, J. Gross, B. Jarvi (?), R. Von Gilder (?), R.
Hautman, J. Hautman, K. Daniels, R. Hautman, P.
Scholer, E. Durose, Very Fine in orig i nal fold ers.
Re tail $1,874. Estimate $300 - 400

581 H/m Mod ern postal cards, 1996-2008
(UX261a//UX553a). In orig i nal USPS pack ag ing,
all sealed but one, 10 dif fer ent plus four du pli cates,
two are with First Day can cels. $405

582 HH/H Plate Block Col lec tion, gen er ally
1920-1940. Mounted in three al bums, in clud ing
343, 534, 548-549, 557, 614-615, 617-18, 631-42,
2¢ reds ap pear com plete, 704-15, 740-49, 756-65,
833 (3), 859-93, C7-12, C19-24, etc., few scat tered 
flaws but largely F-VF, most never hinged (checked 
the best and re duced cat value a bit for any missed
hinged), clean col lec tion. $5,500 approximately

583 H Rail road top i cal. Many 100s of Rail -
road/Train ephem era, in clud ing 100s of vin tage
ads (ap pears to be mostly 1950s and 1960s) in five
large (heavy) bind ers, few hun dred small cards,
mostly in sets in clud ing cig a rette cards, plus pho -
tos, pic ture post cards, tick ets, cou pons, ad di tion -
ally there are sev eral hun dred RR top i cal stamps in
a stock book, 100s more in en ve lopes, in clud ing
mint sets, FDCs, etc., should be quite en ter tain ing
for the RR aficionado or Ebay seller.

Estimate $300 - 400
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584 m Rev e nues on doc u ments. An ac cu -
mu la tion of over 1,000 pieces, mostly cancelled
checks, in clud ing a few hun dred 1860s-1870s,
sev eral hun dred 1880s-1900, in clud ing over 300
with Bat tle ship rev e nues, some rev e nue stamped
pa per, per haps 100 store re ceipts with rev e nues,
mostly 19th cen tury plus ap prox i mately 30 old pho -
tos with rev e nues, while there is quite a bit of du pli -
ca tion, there is also a good variety.

Estimate $300 - 400

585 H West Vir ginia State Tax. W17, 19,
Wine mark-up paid, 25.6 and 32, 5 sheets of 100 of
each. $6,500 as singles

U.S. Face Value Lots

586 HH Col lec tion of Sheets, 1930s-1950s. 
In cludes 909-21 (plus “Korpa” va ri ety, al most all
Very Fine), some Airs, etc. orig i nal gum never
hinged. Face value $330 (about $60 face stuck).

Estimate $150 - 200

587 HH Reg u lar Is sue Mul ti ples Col lec -
tion, 1960s-1980s. Quite com pre hen sive in clud -
ing blocks, plate blocks, good show ing of coil line
strips in clud ing PNCs, also in cludes Air mails (coil
line strips cpl) C46 plate block, blocks from the
1940s (in clud ing 909-21, name blocks), clean
F-VF, never hinged, face over $275.

Estimate $200 - 300

588 HH Mint Ac cu mu la tion, Gen er ally
1970s-early 2000s. Com prised mostly of plate
num ber strips, coils, and some sheets, clean, F-VF, 
orig i nal gum never hinged, in seven al bums, face
ap prox i mately $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

589 HH Com plete Sheets, Gen er ally
1970s-1990s. Many se-ten ants in clud ing sev eral
Birds and Flow ers, 50 state flags, nu mer ous sheets 
of 20, Very Fine, orig i nal gum never hinged, face
ap prox i mately $700. Estimate $400 - 500

590 HHr Face Lot. About half of the value in is
plate num ber blocks and strips, from the 1970s
(small num ber, per haps 10% have some stick ing),
plus two plate block al bums from the 1940s. 
The other half is a group of over 150 sheets (in clud -
ing small num ber of part sheets) mostly
Commems, in clud ing 790-94, 909-921 less 912,
but in cludes “Korpa er ror”. To tal face value over
$700. Estimate $400 - 500

591 HH Com pre hen sive Col lec tion,
1976-2005. Ap pears to be mostly or vir tu ally com -
plete for the pe riod in sin gles, se-ten ants in mul ti -
ples, coils in pairs and strips, in clud ing PNCs,
book let panes, start ing in early 1990s, many are
also in com plete sheets of 10-50 as is sued, or com -
plete book lets, all neatly mounted in three Scott al -
bums, F-VF, orig i nal gum never hinged through out, 
face value approximately $1,500.

Estimate $750 - 1,000

592 HH Com plete Book let Lot, 1978-1992.
Ap prox i mately 60 dif fer ent, 1-3 of each, in clud ing
BK132 (2), BK140B, BK148-149 (2), BK159, etc.,
orig i nal gum never hinged, F-VF. Face value over
$500. Estimate $300 - 400

593 HH Group of Com plete Sheets, Mostly 
1980s-1990s. Sheets of 15-50, du pli ca tion, Very
Fine, orig i nal gum never hinged, face ap prox i -
mately $1,175. Estimate $750 - 1,000

594 HH Com plete Sheets, Mostly
1980s-1990s. In USPS wrap ping, in clud ing sev -
eral each, Birds and Flow ers, 1987 Wild life, about a 
dozen “Cel e brate the Cen tury,” etc. Very Fine, orig -
i nal gum never hinged, face $340.

Estimate $200 - 300

595 HH Face Value Lot. Some ear lier, es pe -
cially 3¢-5¢ plate blocks in al bums, some USPS
commem year sets, but mostly 1990s in clud ing
loads of book lets and panes, plate num ber strips,
etc., also some postal sta tio nery. Face value ap -
prox i mately $1,500. Estimate $750 - 1,000

596 HH United States Col lec tion. Col lec -
tor’s ac cu mu la tion of 100s, 1980-2000, gen er ally in 
strips of 6-50, orig i nal gum never hinged, F-VF.
Face about $190. Estimate $100 - 150

597 H Phil ip pines, Eleven Dif fer ent Early
Over prints (213//235). Orig i nal gum hinge rem -
nants, mostly quite well cen tered and very fresh,
F.-V.F (Photo). $450
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598 m Great Brit ain and Col o nies, sub -
stan tial used col lec tion, 1840-1990s. In two
Scott al bums formed de cades ago, in cludes a
small amount of mint, loaded with better sin gles
and sets, better Col o nies in clude Great Brit ain it -
self, Cey lon, Cy prus, Gi bral tar, Hong Kong, Cape
of Good Hope, St. Hel ena; better Brit ish Amer ica
in cludes Ba ha mas, Bar ba dos, Ber muda, Can ada,
New found land, St. Vin cent, etc., while there are
faults, es pe cially in the earlies, these were cho sen
for ap pear ance, faults are mostly quite mi nor and
plenty of pre mium F-VF ex am ples, a lovely clean
col lec tion of scarcer used stamps, rough Cat. value 
$80,000+, rev e nue can cels not counted (Photo on
web site). Estimate $7,500 - 10,000

599 H/m Ber muda, 1865-1940. Cou ple hun -
dred stamps bought as sev eral col lec tions, in clud -
ing shades, va ri et ies, some high val ues, ap pears to 
be quite nice qual ity through out, cat ap prox i -
mately,$3,700 (Photo on web site).

Estimate $500 - 750

600 H/m Ber muda, Small Col lec tor’s Ac cu -
mu la tion. In glass ines and al bum pages, in clud ing
mint 9 (2 blocks), 55-69 (2), 105-14 (3), a few mint
with a lit tle gum ton ing, gen er ally F-VF (Photo on
web site). Estimate $150 - 200

601 H Ber muda, Col lec tion/Ac cu mu la -
tion. Gen er ally 1960s-1970s, in clud ing sin gles,
blocks, plate blocks, gut ter strips, and full sheets,
plus a few First Day Cov ers, in clud ing blocks:
255-271, 323-328, 363-79, gut ter strips of 10:
634-637, sheets of 25, just a lit tle curl ing, but al -
most all orig i nal gum never hinged, Very Fine.

$3,300 (approximately)

602 H/m Ber muda, 1938-53, King George
VI, Group of 37 “key plate” high val ues
(123//128). Nearly all mint, sorted and iden ti fied by
both Scott & Gib bons num bers; high lights in clude
S.G. num bers (mint, LH un less noted), 116 (2, one
regummed), 116f (used), 117, 117a (used), 118,
118d, 118e (4, one NH), 119a (2), 119c (3), 120a,
120e, 121 (regummed), 121 (used), 121c (3 NH0 &
121d (NH); vir tu ally all clean and F-VF. SG
116//121d (Photo). $2,000+

603 H/m Brit ish Amer ica, Col lec tion. No
Can ada, 100s on Scott pages, gen er ally to 1950,
strength in Ber muda, Brit ish Gui ana, Falkland Is -
lands, and Gre nada, ap pears to be com plete for
George V Sil ver Ju bi lees and 1948 Sil ver Wed -
dings for each of the 20 or so col o nies rep re sented,
con di tion a bit mixed on earlies, but gen er ally F-VF, 
orig i nal gum on the mint, very clean and use ful
(Photo). $6,000 approximately
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604 H Brit ish Com mon wealth, Col lec -
tor’s ac cu mu la tion of many hun dreds, gen er -
ally 1930-1960s. Plenty of com plete sets, many in
the $25-$75 range with strength in Aus tra lia and
Great Brit ain, also in cludes cou ple $100 Ca na dian
face, some FDCs, and some mis cel la neous U.S.
and worldwide. Estimate $400 - 500

605 H Ca na dian Prov inces: New found -
land, Imperf Lot. Con sist ing of 190a pair, 191b
block (one pair never hinged), 195a pair, plus 25TC 
(black), Very Fine (Photo). Estimate $150 - 200

606 H/m Can ada, Bal ance of con sign ment.
A lovely group of highly use ful ma te rial, with real
strength in the Ju bi lees, in clud ing mul ti ples, a few
never hinged, a few dis turbed orig i nal gum, high
val ues in clude a $3 which ap pears to be sound, few 
proofs, etc. Also in cludes some better used earlies
such as 4 (6 plus a 4d pair), 5b on cover (may not
be long), 7, mar gins in but sound and with cer tif i -
cate. Over all, some flaws, mostly quite mi nor, most
mint with orig i nal gum with some never hinged. An
at trac tive and very sale able group. with 11 Green
Foun da tion cer tif i cates (Photo).

Estimate $1,500 - 2,000

607 H/m Can ada, Mint and used col lec tion,
1852-1998. In four Lindner hingless al bums, the
mint are in the plas tic over lay sheets and the used
are hinged in the pages, used high lights in clude 7,
17-19, 21-30, 34-47, 50-65 (less 55), ap pears to be
ba si cally com plete 1897-1998 (back of book is not
com plete), mint/un used high lights in clude 14, 15,
17, 18, 50-58, 60-61, 66-73 and ap pears to be ba si -
cally com plete 1950s-1998 (again, back of book
not com plete), con di tion is quite mixed on the
earlies but there are some F-VF (Photo).

Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

608 H Can ada, 1870-1970. In cludes a few
used and New found land, in cludes some better
19th cen tury, Ad mi rals com plete, 1930-1970 ba si -
cally com plete, back of book (Airs, Spe cial De liv -
ery, Dues, Of fi cials) es sen tially com plete, con di tion 
quite mixed on earlies, gen er ally F-VF, there af ter,
in cludes some never hinged sur prises (Photo on
web site). Estimate $750 - 1,000

609 H Can ada, Mint Col lec tion, gen er ally 
1890s-1950s. Ap prox i mately 150 stamps on Scott
pages, in clud ing 111, 211-227, 231-273 (less 259), 
etc., ap pears to be vir tu ally all orig i nal gum F-VF
(Photo). $2,000 approximately
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610 H Can ada, Col lec tion, 1903//1943.
Fairly com plete for the pe riod,gen er ally with orig i -
nal gum some hinge rem nants in clud ing 111, 116,
122, 158, ba si cally com plete 1930-1943, con di tion
mixed, but most of the better with rel a tively mi nor
faults (Photo). $3,000

611 HH Can ada, Mod ern er ror lot,
1974-2007. Com prised 605 var. block of 18 imperf
be tween with score lines, 1360 color shift (2000
Green Foun da tion cer tif i cate dou ble print), 1395
imperf pair, 2201a sin gle and block of four miss ing
gold, and par tially miss ing rain bow (both with
Green Foun da tion cer tif i cates), orig i nal gum never
hinged, Very Fine group. Estimate $200 - 300

612 m Can ada, Se lec tion, 1852-1908. 10
stamps with small faults, mostly quite mi nor, cho -
sen for out stand ing ap pear ance, a most at trac tive
group (Photo). Estimate $150 - 200

613 H/(H) Can ada, 19th Cen tury un used se -
lec tion. 10 stamps, few with orig i nal gum, most
with mi nor faults but se lected for choice ap pear -
ance (photo). Estimate $200 - 300

614 m Can ada, used 19th cen tury se lec -
tion. 10 stamps with gen er ally very mi nor faults, all
quite at trac tive (Photo). Estimate $75 - 100

615 HH Can ada, Se lect Group, 1897-1950.
27 stamps plus a pair, al most all dif fer ent, orig i nal
gum never hinged, in clud ing Ad mi rals, Spe cial De -
liv ery, etc. F-VF, fresh pre mium lot (Photo).

$1,300 approximately
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616 H Can ada, Se lect Mint Lot,
1900-1930. 14 stamps and four coil pairs, orig i nal
gum. Fresh F.-V.F (Photo). $900

617 HH Can ada, 1900-1927 Never Hinged
Lot. Six stamps plus two pairs, orig i nal gum never
hinged, all bright and fresh and well cen tered, Very
Fine (Photo). $375

618 HH Can ada, Ad mi ral Is sue Book let
Panes. Six dif fer ent, orig i nal gum never hinged,
four have mostly mi nor gum blem ishes (1¢ and 2¢
greens are un blem ished), fresh and well cen tered,
F.-V.F. $735

619 H Can ada, George V&VI Coil Pairs.
Eight dif fer ent, orig i nal gum never hinged. F.-V.F
(Photo). $393

620 H/m Ger man Area, Col lec tion,
1850s-1940s. Sev eral hun dred stamps in an old
time al bum, plenty of better 19th cen tury, much is in 
less than stel lar con di tion, though plenty at trac tive
and some us able 20th cen tury (Photo on web
site). Estimate $150 - 200
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621 H/(H) Ital ian Area, 1863/1891 Is sues. 26
dif fer ent, un used, few orig i nal gum, com prised
26-28, 31, 34-35, 37-44 (40 o.g.), 52 (o.g.), 64-66,
72 (o.g.), few mi nor flaws but mostly Fine fresh lot
(Photo). $4,000 (approximately)

622 H/m Ital ian Area, Col lec tion, gen er ally
1915-1930. Over 100 dif fer ent, mostly of fices
abroad, oc cu pa tions, col o nies, etc., in clud ing Tri -
poli #4, So ma lia B1-4, ap pears to be mostly F-VF,
mint with orig i nal gum (Photo).

$1,800 approximately

623 H/m Ital ian Area, It aly Al lied Mil i tary
Gov ern ment Highly Spe cial ized Col lec tion.
100s of stamps, sta tio nery and postal his tory,
strong in Trieste and Ger man area, in clud ing mint
sin gles and sets, perf va ri et ies, shades, er rors,
forg er ies, fis cal im print blocks, un usual postal
cards, cov ers, etc. the mint ap pears to be NH.
Mounted on Bush pages and much un mounted in
Bush en ve lopes, all pur chased from Bush. In -
cludes ar ti cles, de scrip tions, etc. Great start or ad -
di tion to a spe cial ized A.M.G. col lec tion. Owner’s
cost over $7,700 (Photo).

Estimate $1,500 - 2,000
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624 H Ital ian Area, Com pre hen sive Col -
lec tion, 1862-1960. Most of the value is in com -
plete sets, in cludes of fices, Aegean Is land, San
Ma rino (not com pre hen sive), and Vat i can (al most
com plete), vir tu ally all orig i nal gum with some
never hinged, sur prises in the 1940s and 1950s
The col lec tion is mounted in PM mounts, many
are open on one side and many are not— will
take some time, but the qual ity over all is ex cel -
lent, ap prox i mate cat value with all counted as
hinged (ex cept un used earlies) $12,000
(Photo). Estimate $1,000 - 1,500

625 H Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, Col lec tion. Over 150 dif fer ent, in clud ing
a few used on al bum pages, ap pears to be vir tu ally
all orig i nal gum, F-VF (Photo).

$2,000 approximately

626 H Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands, 1912-1921 Over prints. Ap prox i mately 40 
dif fer ent better val ues, few triv ial flaws, al most all
o.g., gen er ally lightly hinged, F-VF (Photo).

$3,000 (approximately)

627 H Ital ian Oc cu pa tion of the Aegean
Is lands,. Gar i baldi is sue com plete for It aly, and the 
Aegean Is.(gen eral is sue, no airpost spe cial de liv -
ery), plus the other 12 is lands), orig i nal gum mostly
lightly hinged, one stamp with small tear, cou ple
triv ial flaws but al most all F-VF and fresh (Photo).

$2,636

628 HH/H Neth er lands East In dies, Neth er -
lands, In dies, and In do ne sia. Over 100 dif fer ent
Neth er lands In dies, in clud ing many better sets, a
lit tle gum ton ing but better later set (?), orig i nal gum
never hinged, plus 100s of In do ne sia, in clud ing
many blocks, imperfs, va ri et ies, etc., nice clean
collection. Estimate $300 - 400
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629 ) Ryukyus, Lot of Early FDCs. 19
cov ers, vir tu ally all cacheted, many with mul ti ples
in clud ing #14 (2), 15 (2), 18 (2), 29 (3), etc., Cat as
stamps (for the mul ti ples) or First Day Cov ers
(Photo on web site). $900 (approximately)

630 HH Ryukyus, Small Group of Better
Sets. Com prised 30 (6), 35 (5), C1-3, C9-13 (9),
C14-18 (2), E1 (17), in clud ing some blocks, orig i nal 
gum never hinged, F-VF. $1,250 (approximately)

631 ) Vat i can, Better First Day Cov ers
com prised uncacheted 1-13, E1-2, 122-131,
E11-12; cacheted 155, 155a, C18-19 (2), C20-21
(5, one not cacheted), F-VF, cat off cover $1,680
(Photo on web site). Estimate $400 - 500

632 H/m World wide, Pre mium World wide
Col lec tion. Many 100s, mostly mint, mostly Air -
mails and Semi-Post als, and mostly com plete sets, 
neatly mounted in two Scott al bums and a stock
book, high lights in clude Aus tria, Renner sheets
never hinged; Bel gium, many of the better sou ve nir
sheets (most with gum ton ing on re verse only);
better France; Ger many Zepps com plete (Chi cago
used), and S.S.; Liech ten stein 131; U.S. Zepps
com plete, etc. (see pho tos for more high lights),
over all mostly F-VF, some never hinged, very clean 
and most use ful col lec tion (Photo on web site).

Estimate $5,000 - 7,500

633 H/m World wide, Old Time col lec tor’s
left overs. In two large car tons, the col lec tor was
ac tive in the 1930-1960 pe riod (with a lit tle added
later by a rel a tive), in cludes a U.S. al bum with Of fi -
cials and Rev e nues, a Scott In ter na tional Ju nior
with ? cov ers of the pe riod, many 100s of stamps on 
clip pings or soaked off, should be a full win ter’s (?)
entertainment. Estimate $300 - 400

634 H/m World wide, Mounted Col lec tion.
Sev eral 1,000’s in two Mas ter Global al bums, a bit
better than av er age with some $10-$30 stamps or
sets. Estimate $200 - 300
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